S

P e o s

e et
e
E s

s
=

EiER

5 T
\;x SRl SIS,
LT i e e T N T S e - -
e a e St s i e T Wik : ‘Al.l!ll..n.h.h.fl._ A bl.MmT.HHIﬂ‘.H!\\hﬂH... 2
I St Sim T
.l.r -kl o e e

X s TR ey .
T e R e e L
e e

e \..I!
s e\hwul.ﬂa“ﬁ‘l\!hnm\:\n.n\i.\d.hw‘lili
H\\“&rﬁ\“\hn‘% = ii%t.“il‘lx;:ltd\ltfilltm\m S

o = T o ——— i
i i Nr..\\u.‘.l\!\l.r\llll.!..‘lilll\l.'!b\l\..\
SESEE z e = ]

S me e e o e T =

R e e S s =

T e e e ==
et e e e

i SRR S s . , ,
e R g 5 i e B 3
TRty bl LA S e r nt .
b m e g e T B - = | nl Lv.li
gL L T e , : : = = =

vx\... .\ . = e e e e
e

.L!ﬂnh-...»r
\lx .l!‘v ‘ .
e llfll“u&u.hu\!ﬂ\l .. l...l l
T e i L e .|ll\l.«\..1...l\Lllx!.L|!lltf|illl;...qh\|..
=T B o e e T

St T T

Tt BT

e L T T T et
e s T e s S o
= s ke ]

P T T Tt

i et ;z
PR AT

ol e T Sl

Sinin s e .:r

sssss P s ar G et .., ‘
i T e \Hu.i(\\tct

S ot R T : : : : .

T e T S e e e R BT :

. e T e St ety e vy 'L.ilil.l‘E-Ei’r e

. L.. | Ty T o [ DL T Toier Fodotd

SIS - e U ey l t
.hnﬁ.iﬂﬂlJﬁduﬁbi‘éﬂ:&hﬁ ey

i ARG e = = ‘
L T T R DR S s s TR e S
Iv: R I e e

S ey
e P T T T e

It l.ul..wllnll.ﬂw'“l S yeeas rerimpapiest gt st oot Syt ]
L ST SIS ey R e s R

R e T oS R pee T

et S =
: e T =Es

T e T I S e e
T e eTuiy iy e ot

T S T e Tt T Y I T b T T ey ?

‘ 3 Siparta iy

T e isass

Ty TN ey T

<Teea Sonunrtoas T

SIS T Tl et

5 o Ty T

e P e R P S
T by o] ey

SIS ey Pl

S P ]

bt
Sns

LTl b P
RSei T T ey : =

e e S e e T T et
ST R T SR R}
o ey ;‘.
R BT L R

R R e e Ty ST

S S o e
AR e TS e



GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
| 199I—92



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introductory :

Summary of Appropriation Accounts
Number and name of grant/appropriation

1. Legislative Assembly
2. ' Govemor
3. Council of Ministers
4. Elections
5. - Secretariat Administration
6 District Administration
7. Treasury and Accounts Administration
8. Police Department
9. Motor Garage
10. Other General, Social and
Community Services
11. Relief on account of Natural
Calamities
12. ~ Social Security and Welfare
13. Directorate of Accounts
-14, Education Department
15. Medical Department
16. Social and Cultural Affairs
Department
17. Gazetteer Department
18.: Research Department i
19 Industries Department NP
20, . Labour Department i

Page(s)

1-10

11

12-13 |

o

15

16
17-21

2
23L25

26

28
29
30-31
32-38
3944

45

4748
49-56

57

e irt
B

e ———
L



21.

2.
23.

24.

39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

TABLE OF CONTENTS:+

Food and Nutirtion

Civil Supplies Department
Forest Department
Agriculture Department

Rehabilitation and Settlement
Department '

Rural Works Department
Panchayat Departmént

Animal Husbandry and
Veterinary Department

Co-operative Department
State Transport Department
Public Works Department
Roads and Bridges

North Eastern Areas
'Power Project

Publicity Department
Statistics Department

Legal Metrology Department

Irrigation and Flood Control
Project

| Loans to Government Servants

Housing
Land Record Department : ‘
Rural Development Department

Fisheries Department

78

\

ey
88-90
91-106
107-109
110-119 '
120124

125
126-127

128

- 129-130

131-132

133-134
135
136-137

'138-139



45.

47.
48.
49.
50.
51.

52.

Appendix:.

iii

TABELE OF CONTENTS-

Attached Offices of the
Secretariat Administration

Central/Centrally Sponsored
Schemes

State Public Service
Commission

Administration of Justice
Horticulture Department
Civil Defence

Secretariat Economic Service
Library Services

S;;orts and Youth Services
Public Debt

Grant-wise details of

estimates and actuals of recoveries adjusted

in the accounts in reduction of expenditure.

Page(s)
140

141-162
163

164
165
166
167-168
169
| 170
171-175

176



INTRODUCTORY

r
This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government of Arunach.xl Pradesh fosf ‘h‘i'-ﬁ):: 3
- 1991-92 presents the accounts of sums expanded in the year ended 31st March,1992 compared w1t.h (h_e SU'}"SI CFI’_‘;C

the Schedules appended to the Appropriation Acts passed under Articles 204 and 205 of the Constitution of India.

In these Accounts :-
stands for Original grant or Appropriation

stands for Supplementary grant or Appropriation.

stands for re-appropriations, withdrawals or
surrenders sanctioned by a competent authority,

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in underlined



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS




cee 8zl Y e wes cen mN_.__Mm.h ¥ G Qoo.mmsh paiop $391AJ3S
A3 lunuo)
pue )eldos

. - "1eJaU39 JaY30° 0L

212'99" £82'25'20'7 .ttt o L. 000°66'90°z PeloA .  abeJe
~JOION "6

189'98'sE e 189" 19'2'91 g ' 000°S5'86°SL PaioA  juduledag
. o104 '8

s0L'42'2 268°CL'6Y . 000°0%'15 pajoAUolleJISIULWPY

s3Un033y pue
Adnseas) 2

: 2912128 e 8£8°92'92"¢l 000°4%'€8"EL P3IOAUOLIEIISIULUPY
SR ’ . - . 9143510 "9

e 20'sl’L £16'96'2y's . 000°GL'SS’s  PaloAuOLIRIISIULLDY
‘ jelJeladoss g

%¥26°00°82"1 1926'60'81"Y 000°60°06'2  PaloA SUIINT Y
] .

U s9g'92’s 5£9°15'88 000'82°€6  Paiop SJaisiulW
J0 119un0y ¢

= .

IR VLT TN 0S99 PRBIEET  JousaAon g

SEvI0°L S957S8E 0007€6"%  pableq) Aquassy
680951 L1600 L 000°sg82 PaloA  aAlle)sifey |
(6) (8) (03] 9) () (%) € (2) . ()
BYGER] anuaAay je3tde) ANUIAIY 1831de] BNUaAlY 1e31den EQVELETY uo3etadolddy
do juedn jo
$539%3 BulAes aJnjlpuadx3 jeniay uotjetsdosddy/ jueds yejo) AEU pue Jaquny

26-1661 SINNOJIY NOILYINAONdAY 40 AMVKWNS




000°8Y°s Sy1‘sg’0l e ...

’ ’ ’ ' ’ uCQ—DLN&OQ
'BE°2SL syL'62'%0%9 000706°€S"L  000'%6°€6’S  pa3oA
000°8£°25"L g4 e —
- toc! luswidedag
cee ' cee cee cee 0 -Q;MO 000°8£°¢9 P310A
000°s2 000°¢ YaJessay -gj
e A e 668° LY e LoL 48"y e 000°92°s P310A Juswlsedag
, " J493333zey WAl
80£'92’g 269'95"95’s o 000°€8°65's  paiop usuzsedag
sdteyyy
4 184N3\1NJ pue jeioog =11
066°98"21L"1 06651 '95*9] 000°62°L%sL paiop uswisedag
1821pay  -g}
v€8°49¢°08" | 000°000¢ ¥£8°62'98 gy 000°00'0s 000°1650"%% pazop luawydedsg
uotiesnpy -4
££9'92°¢1"| 295°48"9¢"y 000°19'0£'9  pajop Siunoaay
40 91eJdoldaulg €l
000°8£"65"1 00029 000°00°09°L  pa3op 3Je}18N pue
A3 1ansag 181305 -2
L e "s e OQO-OD~DQ-N .“ew - ea

000°00°00°2 pajop salylweyey

1BinyeyN jo
iunoaae yg PLLy-y

1e11dey aNUaATY

1e3ide) 9NU3AIY 1e31de) SNUIAIY

1831deg SNUSATY
$S32x3

Uolietidosddy
40 Juedy 4o
aweu pue Jaquny

Buiaeg 8dn3tpuadx3 jenjoy

UoLietudouddy, UBJY yey0)

.chou.mo-_ooF S1NnoJaY NOILVI¥dO¥ddy 40 AdVWNNS



2gL'g0’y £00'€8°61 892°92°05  166'29'L£"L 000'08°7S  000°9%°1S‘L P210A  JuauiJedag
2Al13edado-03 62

L08‘25’0¢g 108°16"15'9 000°6£°12'9 Pa30A  uaw3Jedag

. ' AJeuldalap
pue Alpuegsny jewiuy -g¢

o0zy'ls'e 1085992y 000’8l’sy  PeIcA  3uaudedag
‘ 1eAeyourd - ~ /2
6%6'20'18"2 2sL'se's Ls026’19"0L 8¥8'sl 1262 000°00°s%"€L 000°ty'92'62 PRIcA  uawidedsq -
: syJopm 1edny 92

llg'se l1.£'28'9 000'%%'9 paioA auswaJedag

o - Juawa13iss
pue uoljelljiqeyay -Gz

000°09"y 695'99"2s"2 000”0y lg7'96'92'8 - 000°00°S 000°£9°22°0L Pe3oA  3Juswitedsg
aJ4nlnoLaby 42

869'19°s¢'2 799'8 9eE’16'62  869'/L°19'8l 000°00°0E  000°0L°92’'9L Pe3oA  3uswidedaq
; 1salod gz

coL'es'yl 868'12'0%’1L : 000°09°%S°L  paiop juswidedaq
- s3lddns 11A1d 2

2L6"62" 1L 62L'96"s2"L 820°€6°66°2 LL2'gL'v6'2l 000°€2’Ll's  000°0L'89'YL P3ioA uoataany
-pue pooj  °|z

091 '8¢ 0v8'2£'91 000°92"91 Pa10A auawiJedag
dnogel gz

‘ s A\

(6) (8) ) (9) () §2 () () . ()
1e31de] EQVELET| Je31de] anuaAay jejide) 9NUIAIY 1e31de] SNUIASY uol3ielidoaddy
JO Juedn 40
$530x%3 Buiaes aJnitpuadx3 1eniay uoijetidouddy/ jueds yeizo) Sweu pue Jaquny

"PIU0Y-Z6-166L SLNNOIIY NOTLIVIYAO¥ddY 40 ANVWWNS



02£'ss'0l 089°'%2'%9

OOQ-OD.MN cas p2aop SJURAUIIS
JUSWUIBA0YH 03 suUeoT ¢
e ] - ] .J ’ 4 w3Jeds
g2g’ 1L 0%2°60"s2 209'85°2€'L 092'25"L 000°0L°2£"L  000'29'v2  Palop  3usuisedag
1043u0j poojy
B . Pue uollebidd] -g¢
.__ 82.'65"s e 82L"16'ss - 000°2£'0§  Pa30A  3juswidedag
. - v ABoloJ3iay 1eBa7 "l
| 8.9'gs's  ee- 22e's9'9g 000°22°56 pa3op uauiJedag
P : salis13e1s  “9¢
%62'61 28659\ 902°0L'6 £10°19'95"1L 000°0£’6 000°22°8S"L  pailop uauJedaq )
' . Ailonang  -gg
645'6%"95" L 8lz‘sg’ss 625'6%"18°0€ 812°60"LL'0L 000°00°22°62 000'%2°ss's  paiop 133f0udd J3Mod “4¢
0g0°2%’08"1L 8l5'ge'ss’y 046°15'68°L s2v'L2'9g 000°00°026  000°00°22"L PaioA seauy
. o uJalses yyusoN -gg
v25'16"%6"' 0L9°s9"gg’) 927°80°€9'9% 065'%92'82"2 000°00°85'05  000°0% 4L "6 paiop sabplug
pue speoy -z¢
621°15"s5" g2 £5Y°'8R 22’8 295°62"91L°62 621'62'69"9Y 000°2L 65" 28 000°82'yL Lz pazop juswigedsag -
SYJoM 211gnd "¢
20°16"21 0000082 000°'00°2¢‘2 2071651 y 000'00‘09'2- 000°00°86's pajop juauny Jedaq
Jdodsued) sieyg "0€
(6) ® ) (9 (s) . €3] . (<) ) : (W
Ye1ide; ERVEYET] 1e11de) SNU2A3Y 1e11de) SNU3ASY MMMHmmmllllllllmmUMNwm ' co_wm*LQOLaa<
40 jueuy 4o
Buia
$S20X3 lAeg 943 tpuadx3 jenjoy Uoljeladouddy, luedy jejo) aweu pue N
. <‘/
“PIU0D-26- 66| .

SLINNOJDY NOILVI¥dO¥ddY 40 AYVHWNS



see ces cen OOO.O— “ee “en e OOQ‘O— ﬁ@u0> mucvvmo dm>.—u .Qo\
“ee ~ “ee “es Qt.:.N “en QNN.NQ.NN~M ser coc.oc.omﬁ UOuo> u:wEu._ono
m._:u..:u._u.._oz ‘8%
8076971 [TTAV 00072277 pebueyy  @dlasnr 40
uotjedisiulupy  “LY
18E71 6197672 000'18'% PobJeyy  uolssiuuo)
i ERJUNEN
! alignd aies "9y
$80°2%"2 458'05"96'01 S16'25'sk  9L'66"50"SL 000'00'9}  000'05°86'Se P330A sawayas
) | paJosuods
| A)1eJ3uad/iedIus)  "GY
|
18g’sg'2 6h1'28"0% 00052’z |PR30AUOIIRIISIUILY
| 3B1J33J935 3y}
; | 40 S3911J0 PAYIEIY "9
) §92'9L'91 : g92'¢8'es’L ) 000'14’25") | PaIoA  uaujuedag
. o salJaysty gy
000'0S srl'el’L 000'02°65  S58°02€€'8 000°02'85  000'§8'0%'8/ PaloA  3uswjuedag
; juawdoyaraq jedny 2%
3 £v1'82 : 168"€9"0S 000'26'0S  PaloA  juaujtedsg
g . pJoody puel “L¥
A% 2'sL %92'61'S1 89s'2L'16's 952'26'9L'€ 000°00'S9'9  000°22°06'S  P330A Butsnoy  "0%
6) (8) () (9) () $2} () @) (1)
Jejide) aNUaAY , aNUIAY 1e31de) ANU3ASY 1e31de] 3NUIAY uo3elJdosddy
Jo juedy jo
$S39%3 BuiAes aJnytpuadx3 1en3dy uot3elJdoiddy/ Juedg jeiol aleu pue Jaquny

*p3u0)-z6-166L SINNOJIV NOILYI¥dOYddY 40 AYVHHNS




§59°S6°20'62  %62'65"40"vs £62°21'%9'g1 20g’2L 1122 298'90°85'98L  26%'02”60'92¢ 000°22'%L°9.L 000°£6'SL 61LE ! Iv1ioL ONv¥D
—_— T AR e T — Arnfocl T —
9.0'8%67 ¢  --- 0S5798"%5"1 920756"66™%7 057 LIS TS 000°Z%°0S"2ZL 000786769'¢e pabdeyy .
628'2%'85"| v6L'65"' 90" %5 £62'21'%9'g1 2sL's2'95'ge 98L°60°85 Lyl 2%0°60°%6' s ooo.mh.mo.wm_. 000°S6°s%"s62 paiop ! Jejoy
907876722 -t 2T6LEL 9107567667 %y 8%.72271¢712 00072%705°Z1 000°207 22723 P3EIEY] - 3g2q 21)9ng:
062 olz's2‘cs 000°92°sg8"  paiop " S3dtAdag
Yinox pue sjuodg s
000’6 000°02‘2¢ 000°'62°'2¢ paiop S3J1AJ3S ;
. Adesqiy - |g
£20'60°€2 226'9¢"%¢ 000°9%" ;¢ pa3op S9o1AJaS
dlwouca3 jejue3susag "0§
Bt ' :
(6) (€:))] E. 9 (s) £)) () ) ()
1e31des SNUBASY 1e31de] eNUsASY 1e31de; ANUSATY j uo13eudoaddy
. 4 Jo Juedy 4o
Ssa0x3 Buiaes 2Jnlipuadx3 jenjoy uolieludoaddyy uedy yejo;

"PIUC)-26- 1661 SLNNOJJV NOILVI¥dO¥day 40 AY¥VWWNS

. SWeU pue Jaquny

————




SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS-Contd.

- Excess over the following grants requires regularisation:

REVENUE SECTION

- Serial Number and Name of Grant
Number :
i 1. 4- Elections
2. 8.- Police Department
3. 10- Other General, Social ax;d
' Community Services

4, 14- Education Department

5. 18- Research Department

6. 19- Inc!ustries vDepartment

7. : 23- Forest Department

8. 25- ~ Rehabilatation and Settlement
Department

9. 28- Animal Husbandry and Veterinary
Department

10. ) 7 ' 30- State Traansport Department

11. : ' 31- Public Works Department

12. 34- Power Project

13. 37.- Legal Metrology Department

14. 43- Fisheries Department




SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS-Contd,

CAPITAL
Serial - © Number and Name of Grant
Number and Name of Grant
Numpber
1. 19 - Industries Department
2. . 34- Power Project
3. 42 - Rural Development Department

Excess over charged appropriatibn"undé.r ‘Public Debt’ (Capital) also requires regularisag;
ation,

: As the grants and a iati { ire

fiu ) . ppropriation are for gross amounts required for ex endi

' Tﬁe ::est.shown against them do not include recoveries which are adjusted in e
expenditure figures are shown in the Finance Accounts,

\

Ie, the
the accounts in redyct; ©Xpendip,
ction of ex e

T Pendipy,




9
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS -Contd

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the Apprproiation Accounts for the year
1991-92 and that shown in the Finance Accounts for that year is shown below :

Total 6Xpenditure‘ ‘ Voted Charged Total

shown in the Rs. Rs. Rs.
Appro-priation

Accounts

Revenue ’ 3,03,94,09,042 22,15,11,450 326,09,20,492
Capital 141,58,09,786 | 44,99.95,076 1,86,58,04,862
Total 445,52,18,828 67,15,06,526 512,67,25,354

Deduct -Recoveries
shown in Appendix

Revenue 32,82,37,340 - 32,82,37,340
Capital 2,78,07,024 | 2,78,07,024
Total : 35,60,44,364 -35,60,44,364
Net-Total :

Expenditure shown
in statement No.9 of
the Finance Accounts

Revenue 271,11,71,702 22,15,11,450 ' - 293,26,83,152
Capital - 138,00,02,762 ° 44,99,95,076 183,79,97,838

Total 409,91,74,464 67,15,06,526 4,77,06,00,990




10

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS-Concld.

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under my direction in accordance with

the requirements of Articles 149 and 151 of the Constitution of India and the Comptroller and Auditor General’s

(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. On the basis of the information and explanations that my officers

required and have obtained, I certify that these accounts are correct, subject to the observations in my Report on the

accounts of the Goverment of Arunachal Pradesh for the year 1991-92.

New Delht (C.G. SOMIAH)
The 2 A 'rt,U |9 9 IEJ Comptroller and Auditor General of India.



S

it ey

REVENUE :

Major head: 2011 -Parliament/State/
Union Territory Legislature

Voted- Rs.
Original 75,56,000 &
Supplementary 2,79,000 {

19

Amount surrendered during
the year

Charged - Rs.
Original 4,73,000 4
Supplementary 20,000 \

Amount surrendered during the
year

11

GRANT NO. 1- LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Total grant/ Actual
appropriations expenditure
Rs. Rs.
78,35,000 77,00,911
4,93.000 ’ 3,85.545

Excess +
Saving -
Rs.

(-)1,34,089

(:)1,07,455



12

GRANT NO. 2 GOVERNOR
(All Charged)
Total Grant/ Actual lfl;ce?s +
appropriation expenditure aving -
PPIoP Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Major Head:
T 2012-President /Vice-President/
Governor, Administrator of Union
Territories
- Rs.
Original " 41,59,000°
Supplementary 24.86.0001 66,45,000 49.16,247 -17.28,753

Amount surrendered during
the year .

Notes and Comments : .

L. No part of the Savings of Rs.17.29 lakhs was surrendered.

2.
proved injudicious.

2. Savings occurred mainly under :

Serial Head Total Actual Excess (+)
No. Grant expenditure - Saving (-)
(In lakhs of rupees)

() A(a)- 800 other

expenditure(charged)

0. 8.07

S. 17.25 : '

R. 0.09 25.41 - 9,80 - 15.61

The reasons for anticipated excess of Rs.0.09 lakh have not been stated (May 1993). |

The reasons for final savings of Rs.15.61 lakhs have not been intimated. (May, 1993).

& i !

- In view of the saving of Rs. 17.29 lakhs , supplementary provision of Rs.24.86 lakhs obtained in March 1992



13

GRANT NO. 2 GOVERNOR - Concld.

Serial Head " ' Total Actual Excess (+)
No. Grant expenditure Saving (-)
(In lakhs of rupees)
(ii) A(a)-108 Tour expenses
0. 6.17
R. . -3.14 _ 3.03 0.73 -2.30

Anticipated saving of Rs. 3.14 lakhs was stated to be due to re-appropriated of funds to other sub-heads as
per G.A.P. Rules .

The reasons for final savings of Rs. 2.30 lakhs were reportedly due to curtailment of tour of Honourable

Govemor.



REVENUE :

Major Head:2013 - Council of
Ministers

Original
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and Comments:

14

GRANT NO.3 - COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

(All Voted)
Total grant

Rs.

Rs.
74,68,000°

.. 19,10,0001 93,78,000

1. No part of the final savings of Rs.5.26 lakhs was surrendered.

2,
proved excessive.

3. Saving occurred mainly under :

Serial Head
number

Total
Grant

Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs.
88,51,635 - 5,26,365 |

In view of final savings of Rs.5.26 lakhs, the supplimentary grant of Rs.19.10 lakhs obtained in March 1992

Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (-)

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) A(a) 800 Other Expenditure

0. 38.60
S. 18.10
R. 0.10

56.80

53.80 (-) 3.00

" Reason for final saving of Rs. 3.00 lakhs was reportedly due to adoption of measure of economy.

(i1) A(a) 108 Tour Expenses -

0. 12.00

12.00

10.71 (-) .29

Reason for final saving of Rs. 1.29 lakhs was reportedly due to less tour performed during the year.,



15

GRANT NO.4 - ELECTIONS

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
Grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Revenue:

Major Head:2015

Elections

Rs. AR
Original 67,62,000;
Supplementary 2,22,47,000

2,90,09,000 4,18,09,924 + 1,28,00,924

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and Comments :

1. The grant closed with an excess expenditure of Rs.1,28,00,924; the excess requires regularisaiion.

2. In view of excess expenditure of Rs. 1.29 lakhs, Supplementary provisi/on of Rs.2,22.47 lakhs obt.a.ined in March 1992
proved inadequate.

3. Excess occurred mainly under :-

Serial Head . Total Actual Excess +
No. Grant expenditure Saving -
( In lakhs of rupees)

@) A(a) 105
Charges for conduct of Election
for Parliament
A(a) 105(1)
other charges

0. 0.01° 2,20.00 3,48.00 (+) 1,28.00
S. 2,19.99°

(ii) A(a) 102 Election Officer
A(a)102(1) Salary
0. 36.16 ‘
S. 2.48 38.64 39.77 (+)1.13

The reasons for iﬁcum’ng expenditure in excess of budget provision in case of Serial No. (i) have not been
stated.

Reason for final excess of Rs. 1.13 lakhs in case of Serial No. (ii) was reportedly due to drawal of bonus and
increased quantum of Dearness Allowance.



16

GRANT NO.5 - SECRETARIAT ADMINISTRATION

(All Yoted)

Total
. grant
Revenue: . Rs.
Major head :
2052 -Secretariat General
Administration, 2251-Secretariat
Social Services,
Rs.
Original 3,15,31,000
Supplementary 39,84,000 3,55,15,000

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1992)

Ax L

Actual
expenditure
Rs.

3,47,96,973

Excess +

Saving - |

Rs,

-7,18,027

3,20,000

FURES RSN P TS | SRy



¢

Tl tr () TR T R oDt

I il e e, o

17

GRANT NO.-6-DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION
(All Voted)

Total Actual " Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Revenue:
Major Heads:2053-
District Administration
and 3451-Secretariat
Economic Services
Rs.
Original 13,64,36,00((){
Supplementary 19,08,000¢. 13,83,44,000 13,26,26,838 -57,17,162
»
Amount surrendered
24,20,000

during the year(March 1992)

Notes and Comments :

I. As the actual expenditure was even less than the original Provision, supplementary provision of Rs.19.08 lakhs
obtained in March 1992 proved wholly unnecessary.

2. Against the available savings of Rs.57.17 lakhs, a sum of Rs.24.20 lakhs only was surrendered in March 1992,



3. Saving occurred mainly under :
Total A?tual Exce.?s.,. o
Serial Head grant expenditure Savmg_
Number (In lakhs of rupees) -
(i) Major Head:
2053-District
Administration
A(d) 093 District
Establishment
O. 10,32.38
S. 15.70 )
R. 7.24 10,55.32 - 10,22.04 33.28

stated (May, 1993).

(ii)

stated (May, 1993).

(iif)

-~

18

- d.
GRANT NO.-6-DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION-Cont

The reasons for anticipated excess of Rs.7.24 lakhs and final savings of Rs.33.28 lakhs have not been

Major Head 345]-
Secretariat Economic
Services

C(J)102(i) District
Decentralised Planning
(United Fund)

0. 2,42.00

R. - 24.20 2,17.80 2,16.08 -1.72"

The reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.24.20 lakhs and final saving of Rs.1.72 lakhs have not been

Major Head
2053-District Administration
A(d) 093 (3) D.C. Zero

O. 1,43.97

S. 7.25 151.22 139.82 - 11.40

The reasons for final savings of Rs, 11.40 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993),

LS Vre o TR L By

.
i
i

|

i
;
4
4
--4
;A-]




19

GRANT NO.-6-DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION-Contd.

Serial Head Total

Actual ~ Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving- .
(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) Major Head:2053-District s

Administration '

A(d) 093 (8) D.C.

Daporijo

0. 1,04.27

R. - (-)5.53 99.04 96.01 -3.03

Anticipated saving of Rs.5.23 lakhs was reportedly due to non filling up of vacant posts, non engagement
of ALCS and for less payment of the penal lawyers.

Reasons for final savings of Rs.3.03 lakhs have not been stated (May 1993).

(v) A(d) 093 (1)
D.C. Along

0. 1,37.21
S. 5.00 o 1,42.21 1,33.81 - 8.40

The reasons for final savings of Rs.8.40 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).

i) - A(d) 094(1) L
Addl. D.C., Naharlagun
0. 34.46 .
R. -0.73 33.73 29.74 -3.99

* Anticipated saving was reportedly due to adoption of economy measure in purchase.

The reasons for final saving of Rs.3.99 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

(viii)

Serial
Number

O]

(i)

20

GRANT NO.-6-DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION-Contd.

Head Total . Actual
grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
A(d)093(7)D.C., Anini
0. 51.05
R. 2.57 53.62 v 16.74

The reasons for anticipated excess of Rs. 2.57 lakhs have not been stated (May 1993).
The reasons for final savings of Rs.6.88 lakhs have also not been stated (May 1993).

Saving mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by excess under:-

Head Total - Actual
grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
A(d)093(ii) :
D.C. Changlang
0. 57.81 :
62.06 - 61.55

R.
The reasons for anticipated excess of Rs.4.25 lakhs have not been stated (May 1993).

4.25

The reasons for final savings of Rs.0.51 lakhs have not been stated (May 1993).

A(d)093(9)

D.C., Seppa

0. 78.13

R. 4.46 82.59 80.81

Anticipated excess was reportedly due to enhancement of wages etc.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1.78 lakhs have not been stated (May 1993).

Excess+
Saving-

- 6.88

Excess+

Saving-

-0.51

-1.78



21

GRANT NO.-6-DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION-Concld.

ie"al') _ Head Total Actual Excess+
umber grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
(iii) A(d)093(6)
D.C. Panighat
(O R 1,11.37
R. 1.35 1,12.72 1,52.53 -0.19

Anticipated excess of Rs. 1.35 lakhs was reportedly due to (i) sanction of dearness allowance (ii)

enhancement of wages and (iii) payment of fees to professional penal lawyers.



22

GRANT NO.7-TREASURY AND ACCOUNTS ADMINISTRATION
(All Voted) .
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Major Head : 2054-
Treasury and Accounts
Administration
Rs.
Original 51,40,000°
Supplementary s b 51,40,000 49,15,897 -2,24,103
Amount surrendered during
1,04,000

the year ( March 1992)



23

[y

GRANT NO.8-POLICE DEPARTMENT

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Revenue :
Major Heads: 2055-
Police, 2070-Other Administrative
Services and 2235-Social Security
and Welfare
Rs.
Original 14.60,53,000° ‘
Supplementary 1,38,02,000% 15,98,55,000 16,32,41,481 + 33,86,481
Amount surrendered during
the year( March 1992) 70,000

Notes and comments :

1. The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs.33,86,481; the excess requires regularisation.

2. In view of the excess of Rs.33.86 lakhs, supplementary provision of Rs.1,38.02 lakhs obtained in March
1992 proved inadequate.

3. In view of excess expenditure, surrender of RS.0.70 lakh in March 1992 proved injudicious.
4. Excess occurred under :
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) Major Head:2055-Police
A(d) 114 Modernisation of
Police Force
R. - 40.70 40.70 40.68 -.02
Making of provision by way of re-appropriation (Rs.40.70 lakhs ) reportedly for purchase of bullet proof
cars., :

The reasons for final savings of Rs.0.2 lakh have not been stated (May 1993).



Serial
Number

(i)

24

8-POLICE DEPARTMENT -Contd.

GRANT NO. ,
Total Actual Ey
Head grant expenditure S:‘?;-;.
. (In lakhs of rupees) g
Major Head:
2055-Police
A(d)104-Special
Police
9 1,65.08
. 31.20 |
R. -12.62 1,83.66 2,13.04 +29

The anticipated saving of Rs.12,62 lakhs was reportedly due to non entertainment of staff agajng the

vacant posts fewer transfer and posting of staff and non receipt of articles indented for.

(iii)

5.

Serial
Number

0

The reasons for final excess of 29.38 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).

Major Head:2070-Other
Administrative Services

A(d) 108 Fire Protection

& Control A(d) 108(1) Protection

and Control
o. 43.82
S. 5.18 53.00 ) 56.14 +3.14
The reasons for final excess of Rs.3.14 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).
Excess mentioned in note 4 above was partly offset by saving of mainly under :
Head Total " Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
7 In lakhs of rup
Major Head :2055-Police ( 8t rupeed)
A(d) 108 District Police
0. 10,69.71
S. 96.14
R. -14.24 11,52.21 11,50.78 1

The reasons for anticipated savings of Rs. 14.24 Jakhs have not been stated (May, 1993)

The reasons for final savings of Rs. 1.43 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993)



25

GRANT NO.8-POLICE DEPARTMENT-Concld.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) Major Head:

2055 - Police o

A(d) 113 Wireless &

Computers

O. 1,35.85 .

R. -11.24 1,24.61 1,28.10 + 3.49

The reasons for anticipated savings of Rs.11.24 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

The reasons for final excess of Rs.3.49 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).

(ii) A(d) 001
Direction and Administration
O. 42.74
S. 0.90
R. -2.47 41.17 41.17

Withdrawal of funds (Rs. 2.47 lakhs) by way of re-appropriation was reportedly due to (1) fewer transfer
and posting of staff and (iii) non-receipt of articles indented for.




26

,
GRANT NO.9 - MOTOR GARAGE
(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Major Heads:2070-
Other Administrative Services
Rs.
Original 1.70.00.000 -
Supplementary 36.99,000 2,06,99,000 2,02,52,283 -4,46,717
" Amount surrendered
during the year
Notes and comments:
1 Saving occurred mainly under A(d) 114 (1) (2) Communication flights (provision : Rs.1,86.99 lakhs

expenditure Rs.1,84.29 lakhs). Reasons for final saving of Rs. 2.70 lakhs was re .
i - ‘ S 2 0 portedly due to
communication flight bills from Ministry of Defence. Y pom. reeelph ot



27

GRANT NO.10 -OTHER GENERAL, SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

( All Voted )
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Major Heads:2070-Other
Administrative Services,
2075- Miscellaneous General
Services and 2252-Other Social
Services
Rs.
Original 3.42,000
Supplementary 4,11,000¢ 7,53,000 - 7,53,128 + 128

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1992)

Notes and comments :

L The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs.128 ; the excess requires regularisation.




28

GRANT NO.11-RELIEF ON ACCOUNTS OF NATURAL CALAMITIES

(All Voted )
Total © Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Major Heads : 2245-Relief
on account of Natural Calamities
Rs.
Original 2,00,00,000° :
o . 2,00,00,000

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1992)

Notes and comments :

The entire provision of Rs.2,00.00 Jakhs remained unutilised and was su

1.

Excess+
Saving-

- 2,00,00,000

2,00,00,000

rrendered in March 1992.



29

GRANT NO.12-SOCIAL SECURITY AND WELFARE

(Al Voted )
‘ Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
RUR Rs. . Rs. Rs.
Revenue ;
Major Heads:2235-Social
Security and welfare
Rs.
Original 1,60,00,000°
Supplementary D 1,60,00,000 62,000 -1,59,38,000
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1992) : 1,59,50,000

Notes and comments

il Savings of Rs. 1,59.50 lakhs were anticipated and surrendered in March 1992 ; final savings, however,
worked out to be Rs.1,59.38 lakhs

2 In view of almost entire grant remaining unutilised, provision made for the grant proved injudicious,
3 Savings occurred under ;-
!
Serial " Head Total  Actual Excess+
~ Number _grant expenditure - Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) B (G) 60 -200 (1)
- Payment of Compensation
0. O 1,60.00 _
R -1,59.50 0.50 - .0.62 +0.12

The reasons for anticipated savings of Rs.1,59.50 lakhs and final excess of Rs.0.12 lakhs have not been
intimated (May, 1993).




30

GRANT NO. 13 - DIRECTORATE OF ACCOUNTS
(All Voted )

Total . Actual Excess+
grant - expenditure Saving.
Rs.. Rs. Rs,

Revenue :

Major heads: 2047-Other
Fiscal Services,
2054-Treasury and Accounts
Administration, .
2071-Pension and other
Retirement Benefits,
2030-Stamps and Registration
and 2039-State Excise

Rs.
!
Original 6,30,61,000° _
Supplementary EOS ' 6,30,61,000

4,56,84,567 -1,73,76,433

Amount surrendered during »
1,89,88,000

the year (March 1992)

- Notes and comments :

1. Rupees 1,89.88 lakhs were anticipated as saving
worked out to be Rs.1,73.76 lakhs. ‘

and surrendered in March 1992; final savings however,

Savings occurred mainly under :

2.
Serial : Head “Total Actual Exce§s+
Number ‘ grant expenditure Saving-
o (In lakhs of rupees) '

(i) 2071-Pension and other

Retirement benefits

A(e) 01 - Civil

A(e) 01-101 Superannuation

& Retirement Allowances

0. 288.36 o :

180.00 218.63 + 38.63

R. - 108.36



31

GRANT NO.13 - DIRECTORATE OF ACCOUNTS-Concld.

The reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.108.36 lakhs has not been stated. The reasons for final excess of

Rs.38.63 lakhs was reportedly due to unforeseen increase in liability for payment of Pension due to death and voluntary
retirement cases.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+

Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) Major Head: 2071
Pension and Other
Retirement Benefits
A(e) 01 -105 Family

Pension
0. 107.41
R. 42.35 65.06 59.13 -5.93

The reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.42.35 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

The reasons tor final saving of Rs.5.93 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).

(iii) A(e) 01 -102 Commuted
value of Pension
0. 84.87 . ’ .
R. -24.37 60.50 39.26 -21.24

The reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.24.37 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

The reason for final saving of Rs.21.24 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

(iv) A(e) -104 Gratuities
:
0. 1,06.75

R. -11.75 - 95.00 99.23 + 4.23

.
O B

The reasons for anticipated savings of Rs.11.75 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

The reason for final excess of Rs.4.23 lakhs was reportedly due to payment of more amount of gratuities
than anticipated.

-



32

GRANT NO.14 - EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Revenue :

Major Heads :2202-General
Education and

2236-Nutrition

Rs.
Original 38,65,90,000
Supplementary 5,40,01,000%

Amount surrendered during
the year ‘

Capital:

Major Heads :4202-Capital
Outlay on Education, Art and Culture

Rs.
Original
50,00.000

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and comments :

Revenue :

2.
March 1992 proved inadequate,

(All Yoted )

Total
grant
Rs.

44,05,91,00

50,00,000

Actual
expenditure
Rs.

45,86,25,834

Excess+
Saving-
Rs.

+1,80,34 834

- 50,00,000

The grant closed with an excess expenditure of Rs. 1,80,34,834 the c-xc::ss rc:quin::s regularisation.

In view of excess expenditure of Rs.180.35 lakhs, supplimentary provision of Rs.5,40.01 lakhs obtained in



33

GRANT NO.14-EDUCATION DEPARTMENT-CONTD.

3. Excess occurred mainly under :
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number . grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
@) i 2202-General Education
B(a)01-Elementary Education
B(a) 061-Direction and Administration
0. 14,13.27
S. . 4,07.57 2
R. 3,07.73 21,28.57 22,44.41 + 115.84

Anticipated excess of Rs.307.73 lakhs was reportedly due to (i} transfer of 7th Plan salary component
from non-plan to plan (ii) more engagement of contingency staff (iii) more transfer and posting of staff

(iv) filling up of vacant posts.

The reasons for final excess of Rs.115.84 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

(ii) B(a) 800(2) -Stipend
B(a)800(2)(i)-Stipend in lieu
of ration to students of Elementary
Level and Education

o. 170.50
s. 19.38 : :
R. , 85.24 _ . 275.12 . 268.72 - 6.40

Anticipated excess of Rs.85.24 lakhs was reportedly due to increase in number of students:

The reason for final saving of Rs.6.40 lakhs has not been stated (May,1993).

(iii) B(a)800-Other Expenditure
B(a) 800(2) Minor Works

O. 50.00
R. ' 51.00 101.00 - 98.84 -2.16

Antici[;ated excess of Rs.51.00 lakhs was rep-ortedly due to more repairing work of building etc. than
anticipated. : :



34

GRANT NO.I4-EDUCATION DEPA RTMENT-CONTD.

The reasons for final saving of Rs,2.16 lakhs have not been stated.
Seriul Head Total A.clunl Esxct_“-'.
Number grant expenditure aving.

(In lukhs of rupees)

(1v) 2202-General Education

B(a) 04 Adult Education

B(a) 001-Direction and

Administration

0. 36.88

S. 15.06

R. 41.97 93.91 93.91

rtedly due to (i) transfer of 7th plan salary component from
(iv) higher expenditure in regard to

Anticipated excess of Rs.41.97 lakhs was repo tra
ndented stores intime

non-plan to plan (ii) revision of plan outlay (iii)non receipt of i

advertisements,
(v) B(a) 800 (2) - Stipped
B(a) 800(2) (2)-Grants-in-Aid
0. 70.50
R. 19.50 90.00 85.97 -4.03
19.50 lakhs was reportedly due to increase in payment of teacher's salary etc.

Anticipated excess of Rs.
Reason for such increase in payment has not been elucidated.
The reason for final saving of Rs.4.03 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

(vi) B(a) 800- Other Expenditure
B(a)800(i)-Stipend to Post Matric/
Post Graduate Student level of

Education
-3.52

28.79
46.25 42.73

O.
R. 17.46
Anticipated excess of Rs.17.46 lakhs was reportedly due to payment of more stipend owing to increase in

number of students .
The reason for final saving of Rs.3.52 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).



35

GRANT NO.14-EDUCATION DEPARTMENT -Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+

Number grant expenditure Saving-
5 (In lakhs of rupees)

(vii) 2202-General Education

B(a) 800 - Other Expenditure
B(a) 800 (2) -Grants-in-Aid

0. 60.00
R. 7.76 67.76 65.31 -2.45

Anticipated excess of Rs.7.76 lakhs was reportedly due to increase in payment of teachers salary
etc. Reason forsuch increase has not been elucidated.

The reason for final saving of Rs.2.45 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

Excess mentioned at note 3 above was offset by saving under :

4.
Serial Head ’ : Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
, (In lakhs of rupees)

)] 2236-Nutrition

B(G) 800(1)-Nutrition '

0. 300.00

11555 + 115.55

R. - 300.00

. Withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.300.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan allocation; but
ultimately there was an uncovered excess expenditure of Rs.115.55 lakhs reasons for which has not been intiamted.

(ii) 2202-General Education
B(a) 02-Secondary Education
B(a) 109-Govt. Secondary Schools
B(a) 001- Direction of Administratin

0. 780.13
R. -145.55 634.58 634.59 + 0.01

Anticipated saving of Rs.145.55 lakhs was reportedly due to non filling up of vacant posts and fewer

\

transfer and posting of staff .
The reason for final excess of Rs.0.01 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).
(iif) B(a) 800-Other Expenditure '
B(a) 800(2)-Grants-in-aid
to University

0. 200.00 ' )
R. -42.50 157.50 157.50



36

.

PARTMENT-Contd.
r's salary etc.

GRANT NO. 14-EDUCATION DE
Anticipated saving of 42.50 lakhs was reportedly due to less payment of teache
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
(iv) 2202-General Education
B(a)03-University and Higher

Education
B(a)103-Govt. Colleges and

Institutes
B(a)001 Direction and

Administration
144.94

0. 168.60
R. - 23.66 144.94
Anticipated saving of Rs.23.66 lakhs was reportedly due to (i) engagement of fewer contingency staff and

(ii) non receipt of indented stores in time.

B(a) 01- Elementary Education

v)
B(a) 106-Text Books
B(a)106(1)-Procurement of Text Books
117.06

0. 107.00
28.00 135.00

S.
The reason for final saving of Rs.17.94 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

-17.94

(vi) B(2)800-Other Expenditure
B(a)800(1)-Stipend to Students of
Secondary level of Education
0. 155.61
R. - 12.24 143.37 142.97 -0.40
Anticipated saving of Rs.12.24 lakhs was reportedly due to payment of less amount of stipend to the

students who were few in numbers.
The reason for final saving of Rs.0.40 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).



37

GRANT NO.14-EDUCATION DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(vii) 2202-General Education

B(a)800-Other Expenditure

B(a)800(1)-Nutrition Programme

B(a)800(1)(1)-Midday Meal

0. 211.60

S. 70.00

R. - 11.60 270.00 270.00

Anticipated saving of Rs.11.60 lakhs was reportedly due to overestimation in original grant.

(viii) B(a)106 -Text Books
B(c)106(1)-Procurement of
Text Books for Student of
Secondary level of Education

0. 44.00
R. 7.00 51.00 39.73 - 11.27

Anticipated excess of Rs.7.00 lakhs was reportedly due to increase in price of books.

The reason for final saving of Rs.11.27 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

(ix) B(a)105-Teachers Training
B(a)105(1)-Other Charges

0. " 4.01
R. -3.75 0.26 0.26

Anticipated saving of Rs.3.75 lakhs was reportedly due to selection of less number of trainees than
anticipated earlier.

(x) B(a)80-General .
B(a)001-Direction and
Administration
0. 60.84 _
R. -0.64 . 60.20 58.99 -1.21



38

GRANT NO. 14-EDUCATION DEPARTMENT-Concld.

Anticipated saving of Rs.0.64 lakh was reportedly due to non- filling up of vacant posts.

The reason for final saving of Rs.1.21 lakh.s has not been stated (May, 1993).

5. CAPITAL

The entire provision of Rs.50.00 lakhs remained unutilised and unsurrendered . This could have been
diverted to the areas starved of provision. The reasons for non-utiisation as well as not surrending the amount have not
been stated.



39

GRANT NO. 15 -MEDICAL DEPARTMENT

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Major Heads:2210-Medical
and Public Health
Rs.
Original 15,20,87,000
Supplementary 20,42,000°% 15,41,29,000 16,54,15,990 +1,12,86,990
Amount surrendered during ‘
the year (march 1992) 34,25,000
Notes and comments :
Revenue :
1: Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs.1,12,86,990 ; the excess requires regularisation.
2. In view of excess expenditure of Rs.112.87 lakhs, supplimentary prdvision of 20.42 lakhs obtained in
March 1992 proved inadequate.
3. In view of excess expenditure surender of Rs.34.25lakhs proved injudious.
4. Excess occurred mainly under :- -
Serial Head . Total Actual . Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
(@) B 06- 101- Health
’ Education
0. ,_ 0.96 . al
R. ’ 0.52 1.48 . 67.35 + 65.87

Anticipated excess of Rs.0.52 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of p]aﬁ outlay and increase in arrear
salary payments.



Serial
Number

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

40

GRANT NO.15 - MEDICAL DEPARTMENT-Contd.

The reason for final excess of Rs.65.87 lakhs has not been stated.

Head Total Actual Excess+
* grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
B(b)06 -101 Prevention and
Control of diseases
B(b)06-101(1) Malaria Eradication
Programme
o. : 41.49
R. 0.4 ' 41.93 73.18 + 31.25
Anticipated excess of Rs.0.44 lakhs was reportedly, due to more payment in salary item.
The reason for final excess of Rs.31.25 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).
B(b) 06-101(3) T.B.
Control Programme
0. 34.56 _
R. . -4.34 v 30.22 "~ 63.81 + 33.59
Anticipated saving of Rs.4.34 lakhs was reportedly due to adoption of economy measure.
The reason for final excess of Rs.33.59 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).
B(b)06-101(2) Expanded Programme
of Immunisation
0. 71.93 ‘
0.37 ; 78.30 99.77 + 21.47

R.
Anticipated excess of Rs.0.37 lakhs was reportedly due to more payments on dearness allowances, leave

avel concgssion etc.
" The reasons for final excess of Rs.21.41 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).




40
td.
RTMENT-Con
GRANT NO.15 - MEDICAL DEPA
t been stated.
The reason for final excess of Rs.65.87 lakhs bas no _
Total Actual E,‘%
Serial Head 0 expenditure g
Number = grant .
(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii) B(b)06 -101 Prevention and

Control of diseases

B(b)06-101(1) Malaria Eradication

Programme

,?‘ 4(;'23 41.93 73.18 + 315

Anticipated excess of Rs.0.44 lakhs was reportedly due to more payment in salary item.

The reason for final excess of Rs.31.25 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).
(iii) B(b) 06-101(3) T.B.

Control Programme

0. 34.56

R. ‘ -4.34 30.22 63.81 + 33.59

Anticipated saving of Rs.4.34 lakhs was reportedly due to adoption of economy measure

The reason for final excess of Rs.33.59 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).
(iv) B(b)06-101(2) Expanded Programme

of Immunisation

0. 77.93

R. 0.37 78.30 99.77 + 21.47

e s e



41

 GRANT N0.15 -MEDICAL DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Serial Head Total ' Actual
Number grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

v) B(b)01 Urban Health Services

Allopathy

B(b)01-001 Direction and

Administration

0. 30.89

S. 020

R. 5.25 36.34 43.51

Anticipated excess of Rs.5.25 lakhs was reportedly due to more payment of DA and bonus.

The reason for final excess of Rs.2.17 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

(vi) B(b)06-101(4) Leprosy
Control Programme
0. 13.33
R. 0.69 14.02 19.34

Anticipated exces of Rs.0.69 lakhs was reportedly due to the following factors:-
(i) more payments in salary item
(ii) more payments on medicine due to price hike
(iii)more payments for P.O.L. spare parts and repairs etc of
motor vehicle due to price rise.

The reason for final excess of Rs.5.32 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

(vii) B(b)64 Rural Health Services
; Other system of Medicines
B(b)04-102-Homeopathy
0. 16.53
S. 1.25
R. 3.00 20.78 23.57

Excess+
Saving-

+ 7.17

+ 5.32

+2.79

Anticipated excess of Rs.3.00 lakhs was attributed to (i) Transfer of 7th Plan salary component from

non-plan, (ii) Govt. decision to provide each doctors a staft from contingent payment.




Nirnber

{(vin)

(ix)

42

RTMHNT-CnnId.

GRANT NO.15-MEDICAL DEPA
9 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).
a
Total Actual
grant expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

The reasons for final excess of Rs.2.7

Head

B(b) 05-Medical Education
Trainung and Rescarch

B(®)05-105 Allopathy

B;‘b}US-JOS(I) Education

(including education in

Pharmacy)

B(bh)05-105 (1)(1) Scholarship/

Stipend

0. 9.66 9.66 14.34
The reason for final excess of Rs.4.68 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

B(b)06-101 Prevention
and control of Diseases

B(h)lO6-101(5) Mobile Eye Clinic

4.08
6.76

0.
0.03 4.11

S.
The reason for final excess of Rs.2.65 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

Ex(‘L‘\\ +
S" VIAI'IH‘

+ 2.65



Serial
Number

0]

43

GRANT NO.15-MEDICAL DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Excess mentioned at note 4 above was partly offset by saving under :

Head Total Actual Excess+

grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

2210-Medical & Public Health
B(b) 03 Rural Health Services
B(b)03-110 Hospital and Dispensaries

O. 12,11.64
S. 18.94
R. - 19.50 12,11.08 11,85.90 -25.18

Anticipated saving of Rs.19.50 lakhs was reportedly due to adoption of economy measure in maintenance

and other changes.

(i)

measure.

(iii)

The reason for final saving of Rs.25.18 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

B(b) 05-105(ii)Training

0. 54.73
R. -7.92 46.81 38.97 -7.84

Anticipated saving of Rs.7.92 lakhs was reportedly due to cut on plan expenditure as an economy -

The reason for final saving of Rs.7.84 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

B(b)Public Health

B(b)06-001 Direction and

Administration

0. - 18.40

R. -10.94 7.46 14.63 + 7.17

Anticipated saving of Rs.10.94 lakhs was reportedly due to (i) fewer tours (it) adoption of economy

measure in expenditure.

The reason for final excess of Rs.7.17 lakhs has not been stated.




44

GRANT NO.15-MEDICAL DEPARTMENT-Concld.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lukhs of rupees)

(iv) B(b) 04-Rural Health Services

Other System of Medicines

B(b)04-101 Ayurveda

0. 4.04 3.41 0.30 (-)3.13

- 0.61

R.
Anticipated saving of Rs.0.61 lakh was reportedly due to non-payment L.T.C. bills, Medical

Reimbursement bills ete.
The reason for final saving of R&.3. 13 lukhs has not been stated (May, 1993).



45

GRANT NO.16-SOCIAL AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

(All Voted )
Total Actual Exc§s+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. B
Revenue :
Major Heads :2202-General Education,
2205-Art and Culture,
2210-Medical and Public Health,
2235-Social Security and Welfage,
2851-Village and Small Industries,
2245-Relief on account of Natural
Calamities.
Rs.
Original . 1,59,62,000%
Supplementary 2,00,21,000% 3,59,83,000 3,54,56,692 - 5,26,308
Amount surrendered during , .
. 15,44,000

the year (march 1992)



Revenue @

Major Head : 2070- Other
Administrative Services

Rs.
Original
Supplementary

Amount surrenderd during
the year

406

GRANT NO.17 - GAZETTEER DEPARTMENT:.
(All Voted)

Total Actual
. grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
5,24,0009
2,000°! 5,26,000 4,84,101

Excess+
Saving-

-41,899



47

GRANT NO.18-RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

(All Yoted )
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Suving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Major Heads : 2205-Art and
Culture
Rs.
Original 48,40,000f
Supplementary 14,98,000° 63,38,000 63,63,000 + 25,000

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and comments :

1. The grant closed with an excess expenditure of Rs.25,000. Excess required regularisation ,

2: Excess occurred under :
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
). 2205-Art and Culture
B(a)102-Promotion of Art
and Culture
0. 23.20
S 3.14 26.34 ' 27.63 + 1.29

Reasons for final excess of Rs.1.29 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).

(ii)B(a) 103 Archeology and
- Archeological Survey

0. ' 6.16
S 1.67 7.83 8.89 + 1.06

Reasons forfinal excess of Rs.1.06 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).



()

(1)

48

GRANT NO.18-RESEARCH DEPARTMENT-Concld.

Excess mentioned in note 2 above was partly offset hy saving under :
Head Total Actual

grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

B(a) 001 -Direction and
Administration

0. 10.18
S. 5.44 15.62 14.57
B(a) 104 Archives and Musium

0. 8.86
S. 4.73 13.59 12.54

Reasons for tinal savings in above two cases have not been intimated (May, 1993).

Excess +
Saving-

- 1.05

- 1,05



49

GRANT NO.19 - INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT
(All Voted )

Total Actual
" grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Major Heads :2230-Labour and Employment,
2851-Village and Small Industries,
2853-Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical
Industries,
2885-Other Outlay in Industries and Minerals
2875-Other Industries,
3425-Other Scientific Research and
3435-Ecology and Environment
Rs.
Original 3,14,15,000}
Supplementary 1,79,79,000° 5,93,94,000 6,04,79,145
Amount surrendered during
the year (march 1992)
Capital:
Major Heads:4853-Capital Outlay
on Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical
Industries,
4875-Capital Outlay on other Industries,
6851-Loans for Village and Small Industries
6885-Other Loans to Industries and Minerals
Rs. .
Original - 1,30,00,0008 <+ v v fi s o
° I R AR TR S B ey o
: ) A S e gl
Supplementary 23,90,000°! 1,53,90,000 1,57,38,000
T tnna e el T T 0 LDy L) :
Amoutn surrendered during . j
the year = f B N

Excess+ ‘
Saving-

+10,85,145

2,45,000

" 43,48,000



50

GRANT NO.19-INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT -Contd.

Notes and comments :

grant by Rs.10,85,145; the excess requires regularisation

Revenue :

1. Expenditure exceeded the

2. In view of excess expenditure of Rs.10.85 lakhs, supplementary provisio'n of Rs.179.79 lakhs obtained jn

March 1992 proved inadequate.

3. - Excess occurred mainly under :

Serial Head Total Actual Excaiss+

Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

2885-Other Qutlay in Industries

(i)
and Minerals
C 02-101-Subsidies
C 02-101(1) Subsidies to industrial

units

S. 179.79

R. 38.50 218.29 218.29
Anticipated excess of Rs.38.50 lakhs was reportedly due to revised plan allocation as approved by State

Planning Board.
(i1) 2851-Village and Small
Industries
c(f) 001-Direction and
Admninistration
0. 136.34
R. 16.67 153.01 165.63
Anticipated excess of Rs.16.67 lakhs was reportdly due to (i)engagement of more contingency staff (ii)

+ 12.62

departr_nents actual requirement of funds for travel cxpcnsea‘: (iii) requirement of more office expenses as per revised
allocation made by State Planning Board (iv) more expenditure on Motor Vehicle as per revised Plan allocation made

by State Planning VBoard (iv) Payment of more D.A. and Bonus,
The reason for final excess of Rs. 12.62 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).



51

GRANT NO.19-INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Serinl Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
(iid) 2851-Village und Small Industries
C(f) 103-Handloom Industries
0. 67.41
R. 16.76 84.17 86.23 +2.06

_ Anticipated excess of Rs.16.76 lakhs was reportedly due to revised plan allocation as approved by the
State Planning Board.

The reason tor tinal excess of Rs.2,06 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

(iv) C(f) 102-Small Scale Industries
0. 10.00
R. 12.70 22.70 22.27 -0.43

Anticipated excess of Rs.12.70 lakhs was reportedly due to revised Annual operating plan.

v) C(f) 105-Khadi and Village
Industries

R. 8.00 8.00 8.00

Anticipated excess of Rs.8.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of Annual operating plan.

(vi) C(f) 107-Sericulture Industries
0. 21.61 .
R. 6.84 28.45 25.86 ’ -2.59

Anticipated excess of Rs.6.84 lakhs was reportedly due to revised plan allocation as approved by State
Planning Board.

The reason for final saving of Rs.2.59 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).



52

GRANT NO.19-INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT-Contd.
Serial Head Total Actual Exce§s+
Number ) grant expenditure . Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(vii) 2230-Labour and Employment

B(f)03-101 Industrial Training

Institute

O. ’ 23.93

R. 1.96 25.89 ' 27.73 + 1.84

Anticipated excess of Rs.1.96 lakhs was reportedly due to the following factors:-
(i) payment of more wages for engagement of contingency staff
(ii) more payment of stipends to the stipenderies of the Training Course
(ii1) more payment for charges on machinery and equipment due to revised plan allocation approved by
State Planning Board.
(iv) requirement of more fund for departments actual expenditure

The reason for final excess of Rs. 1.84 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).
(viii) 3425-Other Scientific

Research

C(1)60-800-Other Expenditure

-0.51

3.00
6.00 5.49

0.
3.00

R.
Anticipated excess of Rs.3.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revised plan allocation as approved by State

Planning Board.
The reason for final saving Rs. 0.51 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).

2851-Village and Small

(ix)
Industries
C(f) 101-Industrial Estate
0. 2.00
2.00 4.00 4.03 + 0.03

R.



Serial
Number

)

(i)

53

GRANT NO.19-INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT-Contd.

) Anticipated excess of Rs.2.00 lakhs was reportedly due to developmental work of Industrial estate
as per revised Annual operating plan.

The reasons for final excess of Rs.0.03 lakh have not been stated (May, 1993).

Excess mentioned at note 3 above was offset by saving under :

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
2875-Other Industries
C(f)60-Other Industries
C(f)60-109-Assistance to Public
Sector
C(f)60-800-Other expenditure
0. 90.00
R. - 79.20 10.80 10.89 +0.09

Anticipated saving of Rs.79.20 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of Annual operating plan.
The reason for final excess of Rs.0.09 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).
2853-Non-Ferrous

Mining and Metallurgical

Industries

C(£)02-Regulation and
Development of Mines

C(f) 02-800-Other Expenditure

0. 25.00 .

R. -24.50 0.50 0.46

Anticipated saving of Rs.24.50 lakhs was stated to be due to revision of Annual operating plan.

The reason for final saving of Rs.0.04 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).

-0.04



Serizal
Number

(111)

GRANT NO, 19-INDUSTRIES DEPART MENT-Contd,

Actual Fxcess+

Head Total Xeen
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
2851-Village and Small
Industnies
C()-200 Other Village
Industnes
0 31.86
-2.18 29.68 29.19 -0.49

R.
Anticipated saving of Rs.2.18 lakhs was stated to be due to revised Annual operating plan and lesy

requirement of fund.

()

operating plan.

(v)

operating plan.
CAPITAL:

S,

The reason for final saving of Rs.0.49 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).

3425-Other Scientific Research
C(f) 60-004- Research and Development

2.00

0.
-2.00

R.
Reason for withdrawal of entire provision by re-appropriation was reportedly due to revision of Annual

2230-Labour and Employment
b(£)03-003 Training of Craftsmen
and supervisors

1.00

0.
-1.00

R.

Reason for withdrawal of entire provision by reappropriation was reportedly due to revision of Annual

Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs.3,48,000 ; the excess requires regularisation.



GRANT NO.19-INDUSTRIRES DEPARTMENT-Contd

6. In view of excess expenditure of Rs,3.48 lakhs; supplimentary provision of 23.90 lakhs obtained 1n March
1992 inadequate.

2

Excess occurred under :

Serial Head Total Actual E\l‘t'?\"’
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 6851-Loans tor Village

and Small Industries

F.102-Industries

F.102-Loans to S.S.1. Units

R. 10.80 10.80 14.28 + 3.48

Anticipated excess of Rs.10.80 lakhs was reportedly due to revised Annual operating plan

The reason for final excess of Rs.3.48 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

(11) 6885-Other Loans to Industrial and
Minerals
01-Loans to Industries Financial
Institution.
0. 90.00
S. 0.30
R. 4.20 94.50 94.50

Anticipated excess of Rs.4.20 lakhs was reportedly due to revised plan allocation as approved by State
Planning Board.



56

GRANT NO.19-INDUSTRIES DEPA RTMENT-Concld.

8. Excess mentioned at note 7 above was offset by saving under : |
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(in lakhs of rupees)
(i) 6851-Village and Small Industries
F-102 Loans to District Industrial
Centre
0. 15.00
R. -15.00

Anticipated saving of entire amount of provision of Rs.15.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revised Annual

operating plan.




57

GRANT NO.20-LABOUR DEPARTMENT

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure . Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Major Heads : 2230-Labour and
Employment
Rs.
Original 16,71,000%
Supplementary 5,000"! ~ 16,76,000 16,37,840 - 38,160

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1992) 11,000



GRANT NO.21-FOOD AND NUTRITION

Revenue
Major Head 2408 - Food, Storage

and Warchousing

Rs.
14,68,10,000°
o

 Original
o

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1992)

Capital:

Major Head 4408-Capital Outlay
on Food, Storage and Warehousing

Rs.

Original 2.98.76,000?
{ o‘
|

Supplementary [2,47,000°.!
|

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and comments :

Revenue :

1.

58

Total
grant
Rs.

14,68,10,000

3,11,23,000

Actual Excc's's+
expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs.
12,94,13,271 -1,73,96,729
1,73,44.000
-11,29,972

2,99,93,028

Out of the available savings of Rs.1,73.97 lakhs, Rs.1,73.44 lakhs were surrendered.



59

GRANT NO.21-FOOD AND NUTRITION-Contd.

2 Saving occurred mainly under :
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1 C(a)800-Other Expenditure
¢(a)800(1)Air Freight Charges
0. 11,00,00
R. - 1,65.00 . 9,35.00 9,34.97 -0.03
(ii) C(a) 800 (3) Land
transport charges
0. 16.00
R. . -4.00 . 12.00 12.00
(iii) A(a)800(4) AIC Wages
0. 21.82
R. -2.18 19.64 19.64
(iv) C(a)001
Direction and Administration
0. 1,56.98
R. -2.26 1,54.72 1,54.86 +0.14

The reasons for anticipated savings in ahove all cases have not been stated (May, 1993).

The reasons for final saving of Rs.0.03 lakh in (1) above and for final excess Rs.0.14 lakh in (iv) above
have not been intimated.

CAPITAL:
3. No part of the savings of Rs.11.30 lakhs was surrendered.
4 In view of the final saving of Rs.11.30 lakhs, supplementary provision of Rs.12.47 lakhs obtained in

March 1992 proved unnecessary




S

Serial
Number

(i)

60

GRANT NO.21-FOOD AND NUTRITION-Concld.

Saving occurred mainly under :

Head Total Actual
grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
C(a) 101 Procurement and supply
C(a) 101(1) Procurement of food
and other essential commodities
0. 2,98.76
3,11.23 2,99.93

S. 12.47

The reasons for final savings of Rs. 11.30 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

3

Excess+
Saving-

-11.30



61

GRANT NO.22 - CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT

(All Voted)
Total Actual Exc§s+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Major Heads :3456-Civil Supplies and
2408-Food Storage and Warehousing
Rs.
Original 1,54,60,0009
Supplementary 1,54,60,000 1,40,21,898 - 14,38,102
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 1992) 6,38,000
Notes and comments :
Revenue:
1. Rupees 6.38 lakhs were anticipated as savings and surrendered in March 1992. Ultimate savings in the
grant were, however, Rs.14.38 lakhs.
2. Saving occurred under :-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) 3456-Civil Supplies
C(J) 001-Direction
and Administration
0. 1,24.60
R. -6.38 1,18.22 110.22 - 8.00

The reasons for anticipated savings of Rs.6.38 lakhs and final savings for Rs.8.00 lakhs have not been

intimated (May, 1993).



62

GRANT NO.23 -FOREST DEPARTMENT

(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Revenue @
Major Heads :2406-Forestry and Wild
Life and 3435-Ecology and Environment
Rs.
Original 16,26,10,000°
Supplementary oo 16,26,10,000 18,61,77,698
Amount surrendered during
the year (march 1992)
Capital :
Major Heads:4406-Capital Outlay on
Forestry
Rs.
Original 25,00.000?
°l
5,00,000°) 30,00,000 29,91,336

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and comments:

Revenue:

Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs.2,35,67,698; the excess requires regularisation.

Excess+
Saving-

+2,35,67,698

74,51,000

-8,664



2;

Serial
Number

()

63

GRANT NO.23-FOREST DEPARTMENT-Contd.
Excess occurred mainly under :-
Head Total Actual Excess+

grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

2406-Forestry and Wild Life
C(a) 01. Forestry

C(a).01-101 Forest Conservation
and Development.

0. 21.50
R. 1.15 22.65 22.36 -0.29

Anticipated excess of Rs.1.15 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of Annual operating plan by the State

Planning Board.

(i)

(i)

The reason for final saving of Rs.0.29 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).
C(a)02-112 Public Gardens

C(a)02-112-Other Charges

(Recreation Forestry)

0. 32.35 _
R. 20.53 52.88 52.94 + 0.06

Anticipated excess of Rs.20.53 lakhs was stated to be due to upward revision of wage rates.
The reason forfinal excess of Rs.0.06 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).

C(a) 01-102(2)-Compensatory

Afforestation
0. 3.00
R. 4.00 7.00 6.98 -0.02

Anticipated excess of Rs.4.00 lakhs was stated to be due to departments actual requirement . The nature

of requirement has not been stated (May, 1993).

The reason for final saving of Rs.0.02 lakh has not been intimated (May, 1993).



GRANT NO.23-FOREST DEPARTMENT-Contd.
Excess+

1
Serial Head Total Actun -
Nurrl:ber g:f:mt expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) 2406-Forestry and

Wild Life

C(a) 02 -111-200-

Zoological Park

2 31.88 . 20

R. 6.32 38.20 35.23 7

e due to revised plan allocation made by State

Anticipated excess of Rs.6.32 lakhs was stated to b

Planning Board.
tated (May, 1993).

The reason for final savingof Rs.2.97 lakhs has not been s

C(a) 01-109(2)

(v)

Education and Training

R i 18.93 18.95 +0.02

: . te Plannin

Anticipated excess of Rs.2.33 lakhs was stated to be due to revised plan outlay made by State g
Board. _

The reason forfinal excess of Rs.0.02 lakh has not l:feen stated (May, 1993).
(vi) C(a) 01-102-Social and

Farm Forestry

C(a) 01-102(1) State Plan

Schemes )

.88 '

Ic{)’ ' 4427 29 450.17 450.21 + 0.04

Anticipated excess of Rs.2.29 lakhs was reportedly due to revised plan allocation made by State Planning
Board. R
. nal excess of Rs.0.04 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).

The reasons forfi



66

GRANT NO.23-FOREST DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Serial Head Total A:.:tual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving.
(In lakhs of rupees)
(iii) 2406-Forestry and
Wild Life
C(a)01-070
Communication and Buildings
C(a) 01-070(1) Roads
C(c)O1-070(1)(1)
Major Works
O. 40.00
R. - 15.61 24.39 24,22 -0.17
The reason for anticipated saving of Rs.15.61 lukhs has not been stated (May, 1993).
The reason for tinal saving of Rx.0.17 lakh has not been stated.
@iv) C(a)01-005 Survey of
Forest Resources
55.15 +0.12

o. 66.94 i
R. - 11.91 55.03
Anticipated savings of Rs.11.91 lakhs was reportedly due to (i)less requirement of fund (ii) adoption of

economy measure,
Reason for final excess of Rs. 0.12 lakh has not been intimated.

C(a)02 Environmental

™)
Forestry and Wild Life
C(a)02-110 Wild Life
C(a)02-110(i) State Schemes. .
0. 98.33
-7.04 91,29 91.30 + 0.01

R.
Anticipated saving of Rs.7.04 lakhs was reportedly due to (i) lower demand for expenditure in wages and

contingent expenses (ii) adoption of economy measure in expenditure.
The reason for final excess of Rs.0.01 lakh has not been slated,(May,_l993).



67

GRANT NO.23-FOREST DEPARTMENT-Conicld.

Iierml Hlead Total Actual Excess+
umber : >
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(vi) 2406-Forestry and

Wild Life i

C(a)01-070(2) :

Maintenance )

0. 7.64 :

B -3.29 4.35 4.34 -0.01

Anticipated saving of Rs.3.29 lakhs was reportedly due to economic measure in expenditure .

The reason for final saving of Rs.0.01 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).

(vii) - C(a)01-070(2)(2)
Maintenance
0. 16.60
R.- -2.94 13.66 13.67 + 0.01

Anticipated saving of Rs.2.94 lakhs was stated to be due to economy measure adopted in expenditure.

The reason for final excess of Rs.0.01 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).

(viii) C(a)01-109
Extension and Training
C(a)01-109(1) Extension

and Research
0. 45.14
R. -2.53 42,61 42.58 -0.03

Anticipated saving of Rs.2.53 lakhs was reported to be due to lower demand for expenditure in wages

and other charges.
The reason for final saving of Rs.0.63 lakh has not been intimated (May, 1993).

i. sriae e %
Ay . L BT e e B gy et 1L ,
R e RE R, ..-,__‘Ji. PR P Y . v



68

GRANT NO.24-AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

Revenue @

Major Heads :2401-Crop Husbandry,
2415-Agricultural Research and Education
and 2435-Other Agricultural Programmes

Rs.
Original 10,77,63,0001
o

Supplementary .2 :!
Amount surrenered during
the year (march 1992)
Capital:
Major Head :6435-Loans for
Agricultural Programmes

" Rs.
Original vl
Supplementary 5,00,000%

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and comments : .
Revenue :

1.
worked out to be Rs.252.67 lakhs

(All Yoted)

Total Actual

grant expenditure

Rs. Rs.
10,77,63,000 8,24,96,431
5,00,000 40,000

Excess+
Saving-
Ry,

-2,52,66,569

2,71,76,000

- 4,60,000

il

Rupees 2,71.76 lakhs were anticipated as saving and surrendered in March 1992 ; final saving, however,



69

P

GRANT NO.24-AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT-Contd.

(38 )

Saving occurred mainly under :

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In Iakhs of rupees)

(i) 2401-Crop Husbandry
(a) 109-1-Extension and
Training
0. 131.29
R. - 64.56 66.73 66.73

Anticipated saving of Rs.64.56 lakhs was reportedly due to less
requirement of contingency staff. Specific reason for less requirement has not been stated (May, 1993).

(ii) C(a)105-Measures and
Maintenance
0. 96.37
R. . - 50.08 - 46.29 46.29

The reasions for anticipated saving of Rs.50.08 lakhs was reportedly due to lower requirement of
materials and supplies than anticipated.

(iii) C(a) 107-Plant Protection
0. 121.33
R. -48.72 72.61 72.61

The reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.48.72 lakhs was reportedly due to lower demand for materials
and supplics than anticipated. : : ’

(iv) 2435-Other Agricultural
Programme
C(a)101-Marketing Facilities

0. 63.79
R. -47.81 15.98 15.98

Anticipated saving of Rs.47.81 lakhs was reportedly due to less requirement of fund for maintenance
than anticipated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

™

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

70

\
GRANT NO.24-AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT-Contd.
Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

2401-Crop Husbandry .
C(a)113-Agricultural Engineering

O. 89.55
R. -36.77 52.78
Anticipated saving of Rs.36.77 lakhs was reportedly due to less purchase of machinery and equipment.

52.78

C(a)104-Agriculture Farms

O. 64.92
R. -32.96 31.96

Anticipated saving of Rs.32.96 lakhs was reportedly due to lower requirement of materials and supplies.

31.96

C(a) 103-2 Seeds
(Multiplication and

Distribution of Seeds)
53.71
30.63 30.63

O.
R. -23.08

The reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.23.08 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

2415-Agriculture Research and
Education

C(a) 01 Crop Husbandry

0. 10.00

R. - 10.00

The reasons for withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.10.00 lakhs by way of surrender have not been

stated (May, .1993).



71

GRANT NO.24-AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Sefia:) Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(ix) 2401-Crop Husbandry

C(a)103-1 Seeds

(High yielding varieties

Programmes)

O. 126.92

R. -5.37 121.55 121.55

Anticipated saving of Rs.5.37 lakhs was reportedly due to lower demand for maintenance.

(x) 2415-Agriculture Research and
Education

“C(a) 277-Education

0. 10.00
R. -5.00 5.00 6.20 + 1.20

Anticipated saving of Rs.5.00 lakhs was reportedly due to lowers demand for fund but the reason for
lower demand of fund has not been stated.

The reason for final excess of Rs.1.20 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

3. Saving mentioned at note 2 above was offset by excess under:-
Serial . Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

2401-Crop Husbandry
C(a) 001-Direction and
Administration

0. 194.91
R. 45.37 240.28 248.27 +7.99



72
GRANT NO.24-AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT-Concld.

Anticipated excess of Rs.45.37 lakhs was reportedly due to payment of two additional instalments of D. 4
etc. :

The reason for final excess of Rs. 7.79 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).
Serial Head : Total Actual Excess +
Number grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

(if) 2415-Agriculture Research

and Education

C(a)004-Agriculture Research

O. 21.00 24.00 33.91 + 9.9]

R. 3.00
Anticipated excess of Rs.3.00 lakhs was reportedly due to more demand tor fund. The specific reason for

more demand of fund has not been stated.
The reason for final excess of Rs.9.91 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

(iii) 2401-Crop Husbandry
C(a) 108-Commercial Crops

0. 83.84
2.98 86.82

R.
Anticipated excess of Rs.2.98 lakhs was reportedly due to engagement of more contingency staff, (ii)

more expenditure on travel expenses, (iii)incurring more expenditure on maintenance of old vehicles

86.82

(iv) C(a) 800-Other.Expenditure
C(a) 800-1 Animal Power /

10.00
11.24 11.24

0.
R. 1.24
The reason for anticipated excess of Rs. 1,24 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).



73

GRANT NO.25-REHABILITATION AND SETTLEMENT DEPARTMENT

E Total Actual Excess+
. grant expenditure Saving-
‘ Rs. Rs. Rs.
; Revenue :
E
: Major Heads :2235-Social
¥ Security and Welfare and
; 2251-Hill Areas
i Rs.
i
E Original 6,44,000°
f -]
i
Supplementary 6.44,000 6,82,371 + 38,371
: .
$ .
: Amount surrendered .
during the year (March 1992) 89,000
Notes and comments :
; 1. The grant closed with an excess expenditure 0fRs.38,371 ; the excess requires regularisation.
7’ 2. Excess occurred mainly under :-
: Serial Head Total Actual «  Excess+
9 Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In Jakhs of rupees)
: (i) 2235-Social Security and
Welfare

01-Rehabilitation
B(G)01-Direction and Administration

0. 4.19
R. -0.67 3.52 5.58 . + 2.06

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.0.67 lakh was reportedly due to non filling up of vacant posts and

performance of tour at a lower rate.

Reasons for final excess of Rs.2.06 lakhs have not heen stated (May, 1993).




74

GRANT NO.26-RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT
(All voted)
Actual

Total g
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs,

Revenue @

Major Heads :2215-Water Supply

and Sanitation,

2216-Housing, 2401-Crop Husbandry,
2402-Soil and Water Conservation
2405 -Fishertes, 2701-Major and
Medum lrngation, 2702-Minor
lrnigation 2810-Non-Conventional
Services of Energy and

3054-Roads and Bridges

Rs.

20,24.41,000°
L
29.21,15,848

Ongnal
20,24,41,000

-

Supplementary

Amount surrendered dunng
the year (March 1992)

Capital:

Major Heads:4202-Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports, Art and Culture
4215-Caputal Outlay on Water Supply and
Sanitation, 4220-Capital Outlay on Soil and
Water Consenvation 4403-Caputal Outlay on
Fishenies, 4515-Capital Outlay on Rural
Development, 4701- Capital Outlay on Major
and Medium Irrigation,4702-Capital Outlay
on Minor Irngation, 5054-Capital Outlay
Roads and Bridges and 5475-Capital Outlay on
other General Economic Services

Ras.
Onginal 13.43.()0.000,’
Supplementary - 13,43,00,000 10.61,92.051

Amount surrendered duning
the year(March 1992)

Excess +
Saving.
Rs,

-3,25.152

46,092,000

-2,81,07,949

3.03,93,000



GRANT NO.26-RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Notes and comments:

Capital:

1
2

Serial
Number

(ii)

Rupees 3,03.93 lakhs were anticipated as savings and surrendered in March 1992, actual savings

powever, worked out to Rs.2,81.08 lakhs.

Savings occurred mainly under :

Head

5054-Capital Outlay on Roads
and Brnidges

C(a)04-District and other
Roads .
C(a)04-800-Other Expenditure
C(a)-04-800(1) Construction of
Rural Link Roads

0. 7,60.00
R. -1,21.60

(In lakhs of rupees)

Total Actual
grant expenditure
6,38.40 6,57.75

Reason for anticipated saving of Rs.1,21.60 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

Reason for final excess of Rs.19.35 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).

4701-Capital Outlay on
Major and Medium Irrigation
C(d)80-General

C(d)80-800- Other

Expenditure
0. 1,00.00
R. - 1,00.00

Excess+
Saving-

+19.35

Reasons for withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.1,00.00 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

76

GRANT NO.26-RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Total : Actual

Head
grant expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

4515-Capital Outlay on Rural
Development

C(b) 101-Rural Development
C(b) 101(1) Buildings

83.00

-52.30 30.70 34.19

0.
R.

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.52.30 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

Reason for tinal excess of Rs.3.49 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).

4702-Capital Qutlay on
Minor Irrigation

C(d)-800 Other Expenditure
C(d)800( 1) Other Major Works

1,00.00

- 10.00 90.00 90.00

0.
R.

Reason for anticpated saving of Rs.10.00 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

4215-Capital Outlay on Water
Supply and Sanitation-
B(c)-01-Water Supply
B(c)-01-800(2) Maintenance

1,00.00
90.00 50.00

0.
- 10.00

R.

Reason for anticipated saving of Rs. 10.00 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

4402-Capital Outlay on
Soil and Water Conservation

C(a)800(2) Maintenance

0. 80.00 -
R. - 5.00 75.00 75.00

Excess+
Saving-

+ 3.49



Serial
Number

(vii)

Serial
Number

carlier.

77

GRANT NO.26-RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT-Concld

Anticipated saving of Rs.5.00 lakhs was reportedly due to less demand for grants than anticipated earlier

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
4405-Capital Outlay on
Fisheries
C(a) 800-Other Expenditure
C(a)800(1) Major Works Buildings
0. 20.00
R. -2.00 18.00 18.00

Anticipated saving of Rs.2.00 lakhs was reportedly due to less for fund than anticipated earlier.

Savings mentioned at Para 2 above were partly offset by excess under :

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

5475-Capital Outlay on other

General Economic Services-

B(3)102(1) Civil Supplies

B(j) 102(1) Buildings

R. 6.27 6.27 6.27

Anticipated excess of Rs.6.27 lakhs was reportedly due to more demand for grants than anticipated

Reason for increase in demand has not heen stated (May, 1993).



R TR Y, ?
:j"‘

78

GRANT NO.27-PANCHAYAT DEPARTMENT

(All Yoted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Revenue :
Major Head:2515-Other Rural
Development Programme
Rs.
Original 65,18,000%
Supplementary 65,18,000 42,66,580 - 22,51,420
22,51,000

Amount surrendered during
the year (march 1992)

Notes and Comments:
In view of large savings of Rs.22.51 lakhs, provision of Rs.65.18 lakhs made for the grant proved

1.

excessive.
2. Saving occurred mainly under :
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number , grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 101-Panchayati Raj

C(b)001 Direction and

Administration

(0] 65.18

42.67 42.67

R. -22.51
The reasons for anticipated savings of Rs.22.51 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).



79

GRANT NO.28-ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Major Heads:2403-Animal Husbandry,
2415-Agricultural Research and Education
and 2404-Dairy Development
Rs.
Original ©5,52,69,000%
Supplementary 68,70,000° 6,21,39,000 6,51,91,801 + 30,52,801
Amount surrendered during
the year (march 1992) 9,45,000
Notes and comments :
1. The grant closed with an excess expenditure of Rs.30,52,801 ; the excess requires regularisation.
2. In view of excess expenditure of Rs.30.53 lakhs, supplimentary provision of Rs.68.70 lakhs obtained in

March 1992 proved inadequate and surrender of Rs.9.45 lakhs proved :nJudxcmus



80

GRANT NO.28 -ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT

3. Excess occurred mainly under :-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving.
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 2403-Animal Husbandry )

C(a) 001-Direcrtion and

Administration

0. 74.51

S. 8.76

R. 1.08 84.35 98.93 + 14.58

Anticipated excess of Rs.1.08 lakhs was reportedly due to the following reasons : (1) more requirement

of fund for payment of wages, travelling expenses motor vehicles, office expenditure and dearness allowance.
The reason for final excess of Rs. 14.58 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

(ii) C(a)103-Poultry Development-
0. 55.69
S. 6.26
R. 8.18 70.13 72.23 + 2.10

Anticipated excess of Rs.8.18 lakhs was reportedly due to (i)payment of DA and bonus (ii) payment of
more wages to labours (iii) more expenditure on travel expenses as more tours were performed (iv) more expendityre

on maintenance work etc,
The reason for final excess of Rs.2.10 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

(i) C(a)101-Veterinary Services and
Animal Health
0. 149.03
S. 4.63
-6.95 146.71 157.38 + 10.67

R.



81

GRANT NO.28 - ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT-Contd.

. ‘ U‘Al;tlcxPa:ed savings of Rs.6.95 lakhs was reportedly due to (i) non requirement of fund for motorvehicles
(ii) carrying out of maintenance work at lower rate (iii) lower expenditure on office contingency.

The reason for final excess of 10.67 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

S"ia:) Ha Total Actual Excess+
Numper . grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(@iv) 2403- Animal Husbandry

C(a) 109 - Extension and

Training

0. 16.72

R. 0.62 17.34 19.26 +1.92

Anticipated excess of Rs.0.62 lakh was reportedly due to requirement of more fund for payment of DA,
wages and office contingencies

The reason for final excess of Rs.1.92 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

W) 2404-Dairy Development
C(a)102-Cattle Cum Dairy
Development
L
0. 26.53
S. 20.00 ’ .
R. 2.95 49.48 48.73 -0.75

Anticipated excess of Rs.2.95 lakhs was stated to be due to requirement of more fund for materials and
supplies and also for maintenance

The reason for final saving of Rs.0.75 lakh has not been intimated (May, 1993).

O



Serial
Number

(vi)

S

(vii)

(viii)

82

GRANT NO.28-ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving.
(In lakhs of rupees)
2415-Agricultural Research and
Education
03-Animal Husbandry
004-Research
0. 6.11
R. 2.06 8.17 8.17
Anticipated excess of Rs. 2.06 lakhs was reportedly due to payment of bonus and increment.
2403-Animal Husbandry
- C(a)104-Sheep and Wool
Development
18.73
+ 1.08

0.37
0.35 19.45 20.53

Anticipated excess of Rs.0.35 lakh was stated to be due to payment of two additional instalments of DA,

A ®»o

The reason for final excess of Rs. 1.08 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

C(a) 106-Other live

Stock development

0. 2.50

R. 1.24 3.74 3.70 -0.04
Anticipated excess of Rs.1.24 lakhs was stated to be due to additional requirement of fund for meeting

the expenditure on materials and supplies.

The reason for final saving of Rs.0.04 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).



83

GRANT NO.28-ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT-Contd.

A, Excess mentioned at note 3 above was partly offset by saving under:-

e Head Total Actual Excess+

e grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

@ 2403-Animal Husbandry

C(a)l13-Administrative
Investigation and Statistics

0. 3.50
R. -3.50

The reason for withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.3.50 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

(1) C(a) 109-Fodder and
feed Development
0. 29.02
S. 3.16
R. -3.92 28.26 29.64 + 1.38

. Anticipated saving of Rs.3.92 lakhs was reportedly due to (i) less engagement of contingency staff (ii) not
requirement of fund for materials and supplies (iii) non requirement of fund for motor vehicles (iv) non requirement of
fund for office contingency .

The reason for non requirement of fund have not been stated (May, 1993).

(iii) 2404-Dairy Development
C(a)001-Direction and
Administration
0. 2.00
R. -2.00

- Anticipated saving of Rs.2.00 lakhs was stated to be due to non requireent of fund ; specific reason for
which have not been stated (May, 1993).



84

GRANT NO.28-ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT-Concld

Serial
Number Head Total Actual E
grant expenditure gcef“‘
(In lakhs of rupees) aving.
(iv) C(a) 109-Extension and
Training
g- 1.00
: -1.00

Antici i . -
ipated saving was reportedly due to non requirement of fund, specific reason for which j
as not

been stated (May, 1993).



85

GRANT NO.29-CO- -OPERATIVE DEPARTMENT

Revenue :

Major Heads:2415-Co-operation

Rs.
Original 1 ,49.5’0,000‘;,
Supplementary 1,96,000° !
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1992)
Capital:
Major Heads:4425-Capital Outlay
on Co-operation and

- 6425-Loans for Co-operation
Rs.

Original 52,00,000°
Supplementary 2,80.000"\

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and comments :
Revenue:

1.

2.

(All Voted)

Total
grant

1,51,46,000

54,80,000

Rs.1.96 lakhs obtained in March 1992 proved wholly unnecessary.

Actual
expenditure
Rs.

1,31,62,997

50,76,268

Excess+
Saving-

- 19,83,003

24,80,000

- 4,03,732

Rupees 24.80 lakhs was anticipated as saving and surrendered in March 1992; final saving , however,
worked out to Rs.19.83 lakhs.

As the actual expenditure did not come up even to the original provision, the supplementary provision of



86

OPERATIVE DEPARTMENT-Contd.

GRANT NO.29- CO-
3 Saving occurred under :

5 Total AFtual EXCQH
Serial Head grant expenditure SaVing.
umber (In lakhs of rupees)

@ 2425-Co-operation
C(a)001-Direction and
Administration
0. 139.84
s 1.96
IS{ -24.80 117.00 123.40 + 6.4

Anticipated saving of Rs.24.80 lakhs was reportedly due to less requirement of fund. The reason for lesg

requirement of fupg has not been stated (May, 1993).

Out of the final excess of Rs, 6.40 lakhs, Rs. 3.77 lakhs was reportedly due to payment of extra i"Sta]ment
of D.A. and for akhs have pg

more expenditure on medical claims. Reasons for remaining amount of excess of Rs. 2.63 1
been specifically stated,

(i) C(a) 101-Audit of
Co-operatives
0. 9.66 9.66 8.23 -1.43
The reason for fina saving of Rs. 1.43 lakhs has not been stated.

CAPITAL.:

4. No amount of saving of Rs.4.04 lakhs was surrendered.

3. As the actual expenditure did not come up to the original provision, the supplimentary provision of

Rs.2.80 lakhs obtained in March 1992 proved wholly unnecessary



87

GRANT NO.29 .- CO-OPERATIVE DEPARTMENT-Concld.

g, Saving occurred mainly under :
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
0l 6425-Loans for Co-operation
E.108-Loans to other
Co-operatives
O. 37.00
S. 2.80
R. 15.00 54.80 35.76 -19.04

Anticipated excess of Rs.15.00 lakhs was reportedly due to more requirement of fund. Specific reason for
more requirement of fund has not been stated (May, 1993).

The reason for final saving of Rs.19.04 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).



88

GRANT NO.30-STATE TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT
(All voted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure " Saving.
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Revenue :
Major Heads: 3055-Road Transport
Rs.
Original 3,37,20,000;
Supplementary 60,80,000° 3,98 a,o/oo 4,15,91,032 + 17,91,032
Amount surrendered during
the year
Capital:
Major Head :5055-Capital
Outlay on Road Transport
Rs.
Original 2,60,00,000
Supplementary . 2,60,00,000 2,32,00,000 - 28,00,000
Amount surrendered during
28,00,000

the year (March 1992)

Notes and comments :

Revenue :

1. The grant in the revenue section closed with an excess expenditure of Rs.17,91,032 ; the excess requires
regularisation

2. In view of excess expenditure of Rs. 17 91 lakhs, supphmentary provision of Rs.60.80 lakhs obtained in

March 1992 proved inadquate.



(n)

89

GRANT NO.30-STATE TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant cxpenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
3055-Road 1 ransport
C(G)ROO(2)-Operation

Q.

252 96
S. 4630
R. 2.18

111,41 344,22 + 12.81
r\n‘l\[lf\l‘ﬂ] cxvess of Ra? 1‘ lakhs was rr;\-ﬂr.]l’ due o [H)thft‘.l of DA at rf‘)‘.a."h;fd fale and bonus,

The reason for final excest of Ra 12 81 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993)

C(GY0 1 -Directhion and
Administration
General Manager Office

0. 18.69
S. 13.50
R. 1.41 13.60 34.63 + 1.03

Anticipated excess of Rs.1.41 lakhs was reportedly due to following factors:-

(i) engagement of more contingency staff

(1) higher rate of vehicles

(1) payment of DA and bonus at enhanced rate

(iv) requirement of more fund due to price escalation

The reason for final excess of Rs. 1.03 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).



Capital:

Serial
Number

(1)

(ii)

(iii)

90

GRANT NO.30-STATE TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT-Concld.

In Capital Section of the accounts saving occurred under :

Total Actual Excessy.
grant expenditure Savin.

(In lakhs of rupees)

Head

5055-Capital Outlay on
Road Transport
C(G)102-Acquisition fleet

0. 241.00
R. -25.00 216.00 216.00

The reason for anticipated saving of Rs.25.00 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

C(G)103-Workshop

Facilities
0. 18.00
R. 2.00 16.00 16.00

The reason for anticipated saving of Rs.2.00 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).
C(G) 101-Buildings

0. 1.00
R. - 1,00

The reason for withdrawal of entire provision has not been intimated (May, 1993).



91

GRANT NO.31 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
(All Voted)

Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.

Revenue :

Major Heads:2059-Public Works,
2205-Art and Culture,
2210-Medical and Public Health,
2215-Water Supply and Sanitation,
2435-Agricultural Marketing and
Quality Control and

3053-Civil Aviation

Rs.

Original 20,87,05,000

Supplementary 27,23,000° 21,14,28,000 46,69,79,179

Amount surrenderd during
the year (March 1992)

———

Excess+
Saving-
Rs.

+25,55,51,179

59,68,000

A



92

GRANT NO.31-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-Contd,

Total Actual
grant expenditure

Rs.

Capital :

Major Heads:4059-Capital Outlay on
Public Works, 4202-Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports, Art and Culture
4210-Capital Outlay on Medical and
Public Health,4215-Capital Outlay on
Water Supply and Sanitation,4220-Capital
Outlay on Information as Publicity,
4250-Capital Outlay on Other Social
Services, 4401-Capital Outlay on Crop
Husbandry, 4403-Capital Outlay on Animal
Husbandry, 4404-Capital Outlay on Dairy
Development , 4515-Capital Outlay on
other Rural Development Programmes,
4810-Capital Outlay on Non-Conventional
Sources of Energy, 4851-Capital Outlay
on Village and Small Industries,
4885-Capital Outlay on Industries and
Minerals, 5053-Capital Outlay on Civil
Aviation, 5055-Capital Outlay on Road
Transport, 5452-Capital Outlay on
Tourism and 5475-Capital Outlay on other
General Economic Services

Rs.
Original 37,39,12,000

Supplementary s 37,39,12,000

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1992)

Rs.

29,16,23,567

Sa"ing.

Ry,

- 8,22,88,433

8,06,73,000



93

GRANT NO.31-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Notes and comments :

Revenue:
b Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs.25,55,51,179 ; the excess expnditure requires regularisation.
2. In view of excess expenditure of Rs.25,55.51 lakhs, supple isi ed
DD : menta vision of Rs.27.23 lakhs prov
inadequate and surrender to Rs.59.68 lakhs proved injudicious. PP ry provisi
3. Excess occurred mainly under :
Serial — Total Actual Excess+
et grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
® 2059-Public Works-
A(d) 80 - General
A(d)80-799 Suspense
o 24,83.92 +24,83.92

Reasons for incurring expenditure without provision of funds have not been stated (May, 1993).

(i) A(d)80-102-Maintenance and T .
Repairs )
0. " 3,16.43
R. -31.64 2,84.79 3,42.22 . +57.43

Out of the original provision (Rs.3,16.43 lakhs), Rs.31.64 lakhs were withdrawn by the re-appropriation
reportedly due to lower requirement of fund, reasons for which have not been stated.

The reasons for final excess of Rs.57.43 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).



94

EPARTMENT-Contd.

GRANT NO.31-PUBLIC WORKS D
Actual

Total
Serial Head grant expenditure ESXcess "
Number (In lakhs of rupees) Wing,
(iii) 2059-Public Works
A(d)80-001(2) Execution
,62.07
7 7,80.71 7,83.09 .

0.
18.64

R.
Augmentation of provision of Rs.18.64 lakhs was made at post budget stage reportedly due to Payment o

two instalments of D. A. etc..
The reasons for final excess of rs.2.38 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

(iv) A(d)80-052 Machinery
and Equipments

5,52.50
4,97.25 5,72.04 47478

O.
R. -55.25

Withdrawal of provision partly by surrender (Rs.49.12 lakhs) and partly by re-appropriation (Rs.6.13

lakhs) was reportedly due to less demand for Fund.
The reasons for final excess of Rs.74.79 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).

2435-Agricultural Marketing

)
and Quality Control

C(a) 80 -800(1)-Buildings

S. 27.23
R. 15.77 43.00 - 42,41 -0.59

The supplimentary provision was augmented by Rs.15.77 lakhs by way of re-appropriation at post budget

stage reportedly due to construction of office Buildings.
The reasons for final savings of Rs.0.59 lakh have not been intimated (May, 1993).




1\'umbel‘

Q)

Buildings.

(vii)

there was a saving of Rs.4.76 lakhs, reasons for which have not been intimated.

(viii)

instalments of D.A. etc; but finally there was a saving of Rs.0.20 lakh ; reasons

1993).

95

GRANT NO.31-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
2210-Medical and Public
Health
B)b) 80(1) Buildings
R. Bial 6.47 6.49 + 0.02

Funds were provided by re-appropriation at post budget stage reportedly due to construction of office

The reasons for final excess of Rs.0.02 lakh have not been intimated(May, 1993).

2059-Public Works
A(d)80-001(3) Structural

Planning
0. 1,01.42
R. 9.99 1,11.41 1,06.65 -4.76

Provision was augmented by re-appropriation reportedly due to filling up of vacant posts; but finally

A(d) 80-001(4)

Architectural

Planning

0. 13.25

R. 5.32 18.57 18.37 -0.20

Original provision was augmented by way of reappropriation reportedly due to payment of two

for which have not been intimated (May,



Serial
Number

®

96

= td.
GRANT NO 31-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-Con
‘ ing under :
E tioned at note 3 above were partly offset by saving u
Xcess mentil

l
Total lzfttua EchH
Head grant expenditure SaVing_
(In lakhs of rupees)
2215-Water Supply and Sanitation
B(c) 01-101-Utban Water Supply
2.59
R o 95.03 103.32 fim

R. -27.56

Provision of Rs.27.56 lakhs was surrendered reportedly due to less requirement of more fing thay

anticipated but eventually there was an excess of Rs.8.29 lakhs left uncovered, reasons for which have not beep Stateq.

(ii)

3053-Civil aviation
C(G) 80-800 (1) Minor Works

O. 25.00 1617

R. -7.00 18.00 +0.17

Provision of Rs.7.00 lakhs was withdrawn by way of re-appropriation reportedly due to less requiremen,

of fund than anticipated, the reasons for less requirement have not been stated.

(iii)

The reason for final excess of Rs. 0.17 lakh has not been intimated (May, 1993).

2059- Public Works
A(d) 80-051 Minor Works-

o. 30.19
R. -2.93 27.26 26.44 0.8

Provision of Rs.2.93 lakhs was withdrawn by way of re-appropriation reportedly due to less requirement

of fund than anticipated, but the reasons for less requirement have not been stated.

The reason for final saving of Rs. 0.82 lakh has not been intimated: (May, 1993).



97

GRANT NO.31-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-Contd.

- " h‘(sg ‘Suspense Transactions : The expenditure under the grant includes Rs.24,83.92 lakhs booked under
"Suspense’, Which 1S not a final head of account, It accommodates transactions pending their adjusment to the final head
o accounE.Therefore, balances under "Suspense” heads are carried forward from year to year.' Under the head
"Suspense”, three sub-heads, viz. (i sto

¢k (ii) purchase and (iii) Miscellaneous Works Advances are operated in the
books of the State. The nature of transactions under each of these heads is explained below :-

(1) stock - To this head are charged the values of materials acquired, not for any particular work but, for
the general use of the division. It is credited wit

eral : h the value of materials issued for use on works or sold or transferred to
other division. This sub-head will, therefore, h

1 ave a plus or debit balance normally for the book value of materials held
in stock and unadjusted charges connected with manufacture, if any.

(ii)purchase -
not paid for within the month
"purchase "

Upto March, 1966 value of materials received for specific work or for general.purpose., but
» Was adjusted by debit to the accounts of the work or stock with corresponding credit to
- The value of such materials when paid for or adjusted by transfer was debited to the suspense head
"Purchase” clearing the initial credit. With the account of the work and stock, are now operated for recording the value

of materials pending payment. The suspense head "Purchase” thus shows old balance reprsenting value of materials
received but still not paid for or adjusted.

" (iii)Miscellaneous Works Advance - Under this sub-head are booked debits for the value of stores solcfl_f
on credit, expenditure incurrred on deposit works in excess of deposits received, losses of cash or stores not written o

and sums recoverable from government servants. etc. A debit balance under the sub-head thus represents rgcoverable
amount. .



98

ORKS DEPARTMENT-Contd.

])“[S O’ transac I P hlS g ant d ri
de lhe head SIJS ense IHCIUded mn t T:
( tions un uris

below ;-
. Credit Closing g
bit & Balap,
Sub-head Opening balance B on31gt Maie .
. . on Ist April, l;h,
1991 (Debit & credif R
(Debit & Credit) 5 » )
24,30.11
Stock 12,27.98 23,74.71 W7
Purchase -21,86.40 ) 21,86_40
Miscellaneous 47.50
Works Advance 6,05.34 1,09.21 L+ 5,67.07
Workshop
Suspense 1,31.10 L3119
Total: -2,21.96 24,83.92 25,77.61 "3,15.65(,
(a) The balance prior to 15th August,1975 have not been transfe.rrefl profonn? lf;c;'r—r; the Centry
Government except to the extent mentioned at footnote () at page 25 of the Appropriation Accounts -78
Capital:
6. Out of the available Savings of Rs.8,22.88 lakhs., Rs.8,06.73 lakhs were surrendered.
7. Saving occurred mainly under :
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number , grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees) '
(1) 4059-Capital outlay on

Public Works
A-80-800 Other Expenditure
A-80-800-(13) Building(Jail)

0. 4,00.00
R. -4,00.00

Entire provision of Rs.4.00 lakhs was withdran partly by way of re-appropriation of Rs.3,57.12 lakhs
reportedly for non cpmstruction of building . Balance amount of provision of Rs.42.88 lakhs was surrendered and no

reason therefor has been stated.



Number

(1)

intimated.

(iii)

(May, 1993).

(iv)

8] ()

GRANT NO.31-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Head
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

4202-Capital Outlay on

Education, Sports, Art and

Culture

B(a) 01-800-Other Expenditure

B(a) 01-800(1) Buildings

0. 17,01.00

R. -5,94.33 11,06.67 11,23.68 +17.01

Out of the anticipated saving of Rs.5,94.33 lakhs, Rs.66.63 lakhs was withdrawn by re-appropriation

reportedly due to less requirement of fund. Balance amount of Rs.5,27.70 lakhs were surrendered for which no reason
was stated . Ultimately however, there was an excess expenditure of Rs.17.01 lakhs reasons for which has not been

4403-Capital Ontlay on
Animal Husbandry

C(a) B00-Other Expenditure
C(a) 800(1) Buildings

0. 80.00
R. -55.50 24.50 23.99 -0.51

Reasons for gtivipated saving of Rs.55.50 lakhs and final saving of Rs.0.51 lakh have not been stated
4851-Capital Outlay on Village
and Small Industries

C(b)-800 -Other Expenditure

C(b)800(1) Buildings
o. 90.00
R. -43.00 47.00 46.38 -0.62

Saving of Rs.43.00 lakhs were anticipated and surrendered in March 1992 ; reason therefor has not been

stated (May, 1993).

Reasons for final saving of Rs.0.62 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).



~—’

Serial
Number

)

100

31-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-Contd.
0.31-

GRANT N
Total Actual
Head grant expenditure ESX%S*
(In lakhs of rupees) Wing.
4202-Capital Qutlay on
Education, Sports, Art and
Culture
B(a) 03-Sports and Youth
Service-Sports Stadia _
B(a)03-800 Other Expenditure
B9a) 03-800(1) Buildings
o iy 12.39
R. - 17.61 ' | 1y |
s was reportedly due to non requirement of fund, Reagop i |
o |
&

Anticipated saving of Rs.17.61 lakh

requirement of fund has not been stated (May, 1993).
provision of Rs.12.39 lakhs has also not beep imimated .
ay,

1993).

(vi)

stated .

(viii)

not been stated.

Reason for non-utilisation of remaining

5452-Capital Outlay on
Tourism ik
C(J)800 Other Expenditure

C(J)800(1) Buildings f

40.00
8.00 13.44
1

0.
-22.00

R.
Saving of Rs. 22.00 lakhs were anticipated and surrendered in March 1992; reason therefor hag ot be,

Reason for final saving of Rs.4.56 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

5053-Capital Qutlay on
Civil Aviation

C(G) 80-800-Other Expenditure
C(G)80-800(1) Other Expenditure

2,25.00
- 18.00

0.
R. 2,07.00 2,02.68 43

Rupees 18.00 lakhs was anticipated as savings and was surrendered in March 1992; reasons therefor have

Reason for final saving of Rs.4.32 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).



ST

Seriﬂl
Number

(viii)

(ix)

B T Y N e Tt

101

GRANT NO.31-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-Contd.

He:
ead Total Actual Excess+

grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

4215-Capital Outlay on Water
Supply and Sanitation,

B(c)01-800 Other Expenditure
B(c)01-800(i) Other Major Works

0. 3,33.00
R. - 18.00 3,15.00 3,12.12 -2.88

Reason for surrender of Rs.18.00 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993). -

Reasons for final saving of Rs.2.88 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

5055-Capital Outlay on

Road Transport

C(G)800-Other Expenditure
C(G)800(1) Other Major Works

0. 95.00
R. -32.00 63.00 77.76 + 14.76

Anticipated saving of Rs.32.00 lakhs was surrendered but no reason therefor has been stated. Ultimately

there was an excess expenditure of Rs.14.76 lakhs reason for which has not been stated (May, 1993).

(x)

4210-Capital Outlay on
Medical and Public Health

B(b)80-800-Other Expenditure
B(b)80-80(1) Buildings

0. 2,85.00
R. -13.22 2,71.78 2,68.20 -3.58

Reduction of provision of Rs.13.22 lakhs was done by way of surrender; reason for which has not been

stated (May, 1993).

Reason for final savings of Rs.3.58 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

(xi)

building.

(xi1)

(xiii)

* R.

102

GRANT NO.31-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Head Total .Actual Excesss.
grant expenditure Saving_
(In lakhs of rupees) . :
4059-Capital Outlay on
Public Works
A-80-800-Other Expenditure
A-80-800(6)-Buildings for
Stationery and printing
O. 38.00
213,00 " 26.00 26.00

R.

Withdrawal of provision of Rs.12.00 lakhs by re-appropriation was reportedly due to non construction of

4250-Capital Outlay on .
other Social Services

B(1)800 Other Expenditue
B(1)800(1) Buildings(I.T.I)

0. 29.00
R. - 11.00 18.00 17.97 -0.03

-8 ¥
<

Reason for 1¢ saving of Rs.11.03 lakhs has not.been stated (May, 1993).

4202-Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports, Art and
Culture-

B(a) 04. Art and Culture

B(a) 04-800 Other Expenditure
B(a)04-800(2) Buildings for Art
and Culture (Research)

o. 36.00 _
- 8.83 27.17 25.13 -2.04

Anticipated saving of Rs.8.83 lakhs was reportedly due to less demand for funds .
Reason for final savings of Rs.2.04 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).



Scriul
Number

(xiv)

(May, |993).

(xv)

(May, 1993).

(xvi)

(xvii)

103

GR
ANT NO.31-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-Contd.
Head
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

4404-Capital Outlay on
Dairy Development
C(a)800 Other Expenditure
C92)800(1) Buildings

0. 10.00
R. -10.00

Reason for withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.10.00 lakhs by way of surrender has not been stated

4810- Capital Outlay on
Non-Conventional Sources

of Energy

C(¢) 800-Other Expenditure
C(e) 800(i) Major Works(S & T)

0. 5.00
R. -5.00

Reasons for withdrawal of entire provision of Rs. 5.00 lakhs by way of surrender has not been stated
4220-Capital Outlay on
Information and Publicity

B(d} 60-Others
B(d)60-101-Buildings-

0. 27.00
R.. -6.20 20.80 20.80 +0.08

Reasons fornet saving of Rs.6.12 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

4250-Capital Outlay on
other Social Services
B(L)201-Labour
B(L)201(1) Buildings

O. 31.00
R. -4.05 26.95 26.15 -0.80

Reason for net saving of Rs.4.85 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

(xviii)

reason for less requirement of fu

(xix)

104

RTI\IENT-Contd.

PA
GRANT NO.31-PUBL!C WORKS DE
Total AFtual Excese,
grant expenditure Sav,'n&

Head

4202-Capital Outlay on

Education, Sports Art and

Culture

B(a) 04-Art and Culture

B(a)04-800 Other Expenditure

B(a)04-800(3) Buildings

(DSCA)

O. 4.80
-4.80

R.

4059-Capital Outlay on

Public Works
A(a) 80-800(2) Buildings for

Land Revenue Department
O. 9.00
R. -4.58

Withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.4.
nd has not been stated (May,

Anticipated szving of Rs. 4.58 lakhs was reported]

anlukhsofrupﬂ5)

uirement of fund. SPeciﬁc

80 lakhs was reportedly due to less req

1993).

4.41 -0.0]

4.42
y due to less requirement of fund. Specific reason for

less requirement of fund has not been stated (May, 1993).

(xx)

4202-Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports, Art and
Culture-

B(a)-04-Art and Culture
B(a)04-800-Other Expenditure

B(a)04-800(1) Library

Buildings
O. 12.00
R. -2.80

Anticipated saving of Rs.2.80 lakhs was rep

less requirement of fund has not been stated.
The reason for final saving of Rs. 0.67 lakh has not been intimated (May, 1993)

9.20 8.53

ortedly due to less requirement of fund specific reason for

-0.6



o

GRANT NO.31-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-Contd.

Savings mentioned at para 7 above were partly offset by excess under :-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
. (In lakhs of rupees)

@ 4059-Capital Outlay on

Public Works

A-80-800 Other Expenditure

A-80-800(1) Other Major Works

including Jail Buildings

R. 3,65.00 3,65.00 3,65.48 +0.48

Making of provision by re-appropriation of Rs.3,65.00 lakhs is reportedly due to extension of Jail
Building.

The reason for final excess of Rs. 0.48 lakh has not been intimated (May, 1993).
(ii) 4401-Capital Outlay on

Crop Husbandry-

C(a)800(2) Buildings for

Hariculture Department

R. 73.41 73.41 69.30 -4.11

Making of provision by way of re-appropriation of Rs.73.41 lakhs was reportedly due to construction of
office buildings.

Reason for final saving of Rs.4.11 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).
(iii) 5475-Capital Outlay on -

new building.

Other General Economic Services

B(J)112-5 Statistics
B(J)112(1) Buildings-

0. 21.85
R. 11.64 39.49 39.60 + 0.11

Anticipated excess of Rs.11.64lakhs was reportedly due to more requirement of tund for construction of

Reason for final excess of Rs.0.11 lakh has not been intimated (May, 1993).



106

WORKS DE_PARTMENT -Concld.

GRANT NO.31 - PUBLIC : :
. Total "3?:“‘] EXcess +
Serial Head grant expenditure SaVing.
Numbher (In lakhs of rupees)
(iv) 4059-Capital Outlay on
Public Works, :
A(a)80-800(3) Buildings
for Co-operative Department
> PP 21.00 21.25 + 025
i building.
Anticipated excess of Rs.6.00 lakhs is reportedly due to construction of new building
The reason for final excess of Rs. 0.25 lakh has not been intimated (May, 1993).
v) 5475-Capital Outlay on
other General Economic
Services-

B(J) 800-Other Expenditure
B(J) 800(1) Buildings
(Weights and Measure)

0. 2.00 )
2.00 - 4.00 7.05 - + 3.05
3

R.
portedly due to more requirement of fund in connection with

Anticipated excess of Rs.2.00 lakhs was re,

construction of office building.
Reason for final excess of Rs.3.05 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

4401-Capital Outlay on
Crop Husbandry

C(a) 800 (1) Buildings for
Agriculture Departmyent

(vi)

1,20.00
1,47.26 1,23.79- -23.47

0.
27.26

R.
Anticipated excess of Rs.27.26 lakhs was reportedly due to more requirement of fund for construction of

office building.
1993).

Reason for final savings of Rs.23.47 lakhs has not been intimted (May,



107

GRANT NO.32-ROADS AND BRIDGES

(Al Voted)
Total -Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Major Heads ;3054-Roads
and Bridges
Rs.
Original 9,14,40,0001
Supplmentary o 9,14,40,000 7,78,74,390 - 1,35,65,610
Amount surrendered during .
the year (march 1992) 1,95,84,000
Capital:
Major Head :5054-Capital
Outlay on Roads and Bridges
Rs
Original ; 50,58,00,000‘{
°\ : _
Supplementary o 50,58,00,000 46,63,08,426 -3,94,91,574
Amount surrendered
during the year (march 1992) 4,01,40,000
Notes and comments:
Revenue:
| Rupees 1,95.84 lakhs were anticipated as saving and surrendered in March 1992 ; final saving however,
worked out to Rs.1,35.65 lakhs




108

; -Contd.
GRANT NO.32-ROADS AND BRIDGES-Con

Serial Head Total ?jc: - | E.S}f‘ac? o
ea nditure Ing.
‘ t expe g
Number gran
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) 3654-Roads and Bridges
C(G)04-District and other
Roads
C(G)04-010 Minimum needs
Programme
C(G)04-800- Other Expenditure
C(G)04-800(1) Minor Works
0. 15.96
; 179.96 180.07 + 0.11

R. - 136.00
The reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.136.00 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

The reason for final excess of Rs.0.11 lakh has not been intimated (May, 1993).

3. Saving mentioned at note 2 above was partly offset by excess under :-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
6) C(G) 04-800(2)-
Maintenance
0. 598.44 :
R. -59.84 538.60 598.67 + 60.07

The reason for anticipated saving of Rs.59.84 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993),
The reason for final excess of Rs.60.07 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993),
Capital:

4. Although Rs. 4,01.40 lakhs were anticipated as savings and surrendered in March, 1992, final saving
however worked out to Rs. 3,94.92 lakhs. ,




Gerial
Number

109

GRANT NO.32-ROADS AND BRIDGES-Concld.

Saving occurred under :

Head Total Actual Excess+

grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

C(G)04-District and
other Roads

C(G)04-800 Other
Expenditue

C(G) 04-800 (1)
Construction

0. 50,58.00

R. -4,01.40 46,56.60 46,63.08 + 6.48

Rupees 4,01.40 lakhs were anticipated as surplus and surrendered in March 1992. Reaso

n for final excess
of Rs.6.48 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993). ;




GRANT NO.33

Revenue :
Major Head:2552-North
Eastern Areas
Rs.
Original 1,72,00,000:
el

Supplementary

Amount surrendered
during the year(March 1992)
Capital:

Major Head:4552-Capital Outlay
on North Eastern Areas

Rs.
Original 8,26,00,000¢
Supplementary ],44,00,000‘}
Aﬁount surrendered

during the year

Notes and comments :

Revenue:

—

1.

110

.NORTH EASTERN AREAS
(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditiure
Rs. Rs.
36,71,425

~1,72,00,000

9,70,00,000 7,89,57,970

Against the availabe saving of Rs.135.29 lakhs, Rs.107.31 lakhs v;rere surrendered.

EXCesS +
Saving_

- 1,35,28,575

1,07,31,000

- 1,80,42,030



Serial
Number

M

appropriation (R

. (i)

Council

(i)

Coa

111

GRANT NO .33 - NORTH EASTERN AREAS-Contd.

Saving occurred mainly under :

Head

Total Actual Excess+

grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees) :

C(c)800(7) Sports
and Youth Services.

C(c) 800(7) (1) Programme
for promotion of Sports
and Youth activities

0.

40.00
R.

- 40.00

The entire amount of Rs.40.00 lakhs was withdrawn by way of surrender (Rs.21

.31 lakhs) and re-
5.18.69 lakhs) reportedly due to revised plan allocation by the North Eastern Council

C(c)800(4)-Fishery
C(c)800 (4)(2)-Regional
Hatchery Complex for Cold
Water Fish Culture

0. 25.00
R. -10.00 15.00 2.50 -12.50

Anticipated saving of Rs.10.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revised plan allocation by the North Eastern

The reason for final saving of Rs.12.80 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

C(c)800(2) -Forest ’
C(c)800(2)(2)-Regional

Forest Rangers College
Arunachal Pradesh

0. 20.00
R. -20.00

The entire amount of Rs.20.00 1

akhs was withdrawn by way of surrender in March 1992 , the reasons for
which have not been stated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

(iv)

112

-Contd.
GRANT NO.33-NORTH EASTERN AREAS-Con

Total Actual Exce35+
Head - grant expenditure i Saving.
(In lakhs of rupees)
C(c) 800(20 (1) kameng Catchment
Afforestation
0. 10.00
R. -5.00 5.00 - 5.00

Reasons for withdrawal of provision by way of surrender Rs.5.00 Reasons for Withdraw

stated (May, 1993),

)

The reason for final saving of Rs.5.00 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

i

w

C(c) 800 (6)-Education Department
C(c) 800 (6)(3) -Department of
Focal Department in Polytechnic

0. 10.00
R. - 10.00

The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered in March 1992, reasons for which have not

been stated (May, 1993),

(vi)

C(c)800(1)-Horticulture
C(c)800(1)(1)-Programme for
Rehabilitation of Thon
cultivation and generating
Rural Employment

not been stated (May, 1993).



113

GRANT NO.33 - NORTH EASTERN AREAS- Contd.

: Head .
sena:)er Total Actual Excess+
Num grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

i) C(c)B0091)(2)-Marketing

Support Agri-Horticultural "

Products '

0. 7.00

R. -7.00

The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered in March 1992, reasons for which have not
peen stated (May, 1993).

(viii) C(c)800(5) Sericulture '
(industry Department)
C(c)800(5)(1) Sericulture
Programme for settlement
of Jhum Cultivators

o

7.00
R.

-7.00

The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered in March 1992, reasons for which have not
been stated (May, 1993). : .

(ix) C(c)800(5)(2)-Integrated
Programme for Sericulture
Development
0. 7.00 -
R. -7.00

The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrenered in March 1992, reasons for which have not
been stated (May, 1993).

(x) C(c) 800(4)-Fishery
C(c) 800 (4)(3)-Pilot 1-Project
on running Water fish Culture

0. _ 10.00 ' 10.00 3.15

The reason for final saving of Rs.6.85 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).



114

’ -Contd.
GRANT NO.33 - NORTH EASTERN AREAS-Cont

Total An_:tual Exces,
Serial Head grant *  expenditure Savin+
Number (In lakhs of rupees) v

(x1) C(c)800(2) Forest
C(c) 800(2)(3) Resion
Tapping Demonstration

Centre

0. 6.00

R. -6.00

The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered in March 1992, reasons for whjcp, have

been stated (May, 1993),

(xii) C(c)800(8) Man Power
Development

C(c)800(8)(1) Fellowship and
short term Training Programme

0. 6.00

R. 1.00 7.00 -7.00

Anticipated excess of Rs.1.00 lakh was reportedly due to revised plan allocation of North Eastem
Council

1

The reason for non utilisation of the entire provision of Rs.7.00 lakhs has not been intimated (May,
1993).
(xiii) C(c)800(3) Veterinary

C(c)800(3)(1) Integrated
Poultry Development Programme

O. 5.00
R. -5.00

The entire provision remained u.nutilised and was surrendered in March 1992, reason for which have not
been stated (May, 1993).



[t ind 0 (Sl Ll

115

GRANT NO.33-NORTH EASTERN AREAS-Contd.

H
seri'ﬂ' cad Total Actual Excess+

Xumber grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

C(c) BOO(3)(2) Intcgrated

I\
(xiv) Piggery Development
Programme
0. 5.00
R. -5.00

The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered in March 1992, reason for which have not
peen stated (May, 1991),

(xv) C(c) 800(4) Fishery
C(c)S00(4)(4) Integrated
Fishery Development

Programme
0. 4.00
R. -4.00

The entire provision remained un utilised and was surrendered in March 1992, reasons for which have
not been stated (May, 1993).

(xvi) C(c)800(6) Education Department
C(c)800{6)(3) Truining
of teachers in Science and
Mathematics and upper Primary
and secondary level

0. 2.00

R. -2.00

The entire provision of Rs.2.00 lakhs withdrawn by way of surrender in March 1992, the reasons for
which have not been stated (May, 1993).

(xvii) C(c)B00(6)(2)
Vocationalisation of
Education in N.E.R.
0. 1.00
R. -1.00

The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered in March 1992, reasons for which have not
been stated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

@

(i)

(1110

(May, 1993),

116

GRANT NO.33-NORTH EASTERN AREAS-Contd,

Saving mentioned at note 5 above was partly offset by excess under :

Head grant expenditure Exc&
(In lakhs of rupees) Sav; : +
1,
C(c)800(4) Fishery ‘
C(c)800(4)(1) Reclamation of
Beel Fisheries ‘
14.11 14.11 13.99
. 0.,

R.
1 lakhs have not been stated specifically,

The reasons for anticipated excess of Rs.14.1

The reason for final saving of Rs.0.12 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).

C(c)800(10) Rural Works

Development

C(c) 800(10)(8) Installation

of SPV Street light in

Mango Janda Vill

2.62 2.62

R. 2.62

The reasons for anticipated excess of Rs.2.62 lakhs have not been stated specifically.

C(c)800(8) Man Power Development
C(c)800(1) Fellowship and
Short term Training Programme

2.57 +257

The reasons for incurring expenditure of Rs.2.57 lakhs without budget provision have not been sty
. 4




Serial
Numbel‘

(i)

)

(vi)

(vii)

. 117

GRANT NO.33-NORTH EASTERN A]iEAS-Con(d.

Head
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
- C(c)800(10) Rural Works
Department
C(c)800(10)(7) Installation
of S.P.V. Power Plant in
Akkar jangeon Vill
R. 2.48 2.48 2.48

The reasons for anticipated excess of Rs.2.48 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

C(c)800(10)(5)
Urjagram Programme in
Kanchan Village

R. 3.02 3.02 3.02 - 1.00
The reasons for anticipated excess of Rs.3.02 lakhs have not been stated specifically.
The reason for final saving of Rs.1.00 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).

C(c)800(10)(9) Installation
of Solar hut in Tawang

R. 1.33 1.33 1.33
The reasons for anticipated excess of Rs.1.33 lakhs have not been stated specifically.
C(c)800(8) Man Power

Development (Training)

C(c)800(8)(1) Fellowship and
Short term Training Programme

1.22 + 1.22

The reasons for incurring expenditure without any budget provision have not been stated (May, 1993).



118

GRANT NO.33-NORTH EASTERN AREAS-Contd.

CAPITAL: - -
akhs, no part of it was surrendered in March 1997

Out of the anilable savings of Rs. 180.42 1
ome up even (o the original provision of Rs.8,26.00 lakh

S. The actual expenditure did not ¢ d wholy unnecessary
supplimentary provision of Rs. ll) 44.00 lakhs obtained in March 1992 proved wholy

4.

6. Saving occurred under :-
. Total Actual Excessy
Ii(::nall)er Head ' grant expenditure Saving.
: (In lakhs of rupees)
® C(c) 800(2) Transport and
Communication
C(c) 800(2) (1) Roads and
Bridges
0. 750.00
s. 144.00
R. 6.00 900.00 740.28 - 159,72

Funds for Rs.6.00 lakhs were provided by way of re-appropriation reportedly due to revised plan

allocation by North Eastern Council.

The reason for final savingof Rs,159.72 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

(i) C(c)800(2)(1)(1)
Rope Way

o. 20.00 20.00 . 1.00 - 19.00

The reason for final saving of Rs.19.00 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).




serial
Number

(iii)

Council.

(iv)

119

GRANT NO.33-NORTH EASTERN AREAS-Concld.

Heall Total Actual : Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
_ (In lakhs of rupees)
C(c)800(1) Power and
Water Development

C(c)800(1)(2) Mini Micro

Investigation
0. 6.00
R. -6.00

Anticipated saving of Rs.6.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revised plan allocation by North Eastern

C(c)800(1)(1) Naranang
H.E. Project (Gen)

0. 50.00 50.00 48.29 -1.71

The reason for final saving of Rs.1.71 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).



Revenue :

Major Head :2801-Power

Rs.

Original

) Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1992)

Capital:

Major Head : 4801-Capital
Outlay on Power Projects

Rs.
Original

Supplementary

Amount surrendered

during the year (March 1992)
Notes and comments:
Revenue:

1.
regularisation.

2.
injudicious.

120

PROJECT
NO,34—PO\VER
BEANT (All Yoted)
Total
grant
Rs.

9,35,24,000‘
° \9,35,24y000

29,27,00,000%
I 29,27,00,000

Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving.
Rs. Rs.
10,11,09,218 + 75,85,213
93,24,000

30,81,49,579 + 1,54,49,579

2,92,70,000

Grant in the revenue section closed with an excess expenditure of Rs.75,85,218 ; the excess requires

In view of excess expenditure of Rs.75.85 lakhs, surrender of provision of Rs.93.24 lakhs proved




121

GRANT NO.34-POWER PROJECT-Contd.

Excess occurred under :

Head g
:‘)m‘t Actual Excess+
ran i ing-
(In lakhs of rupees) expenditure Saving
2801-Power
C(c)04-Diesel/Gas Power
Generation
C(e)04-800-Other Expenditure
C(e)04-800(4) - maintenance
0. 935.24
R. -
93,24 842.00 10,11.09 + 169.09

The reason for anticipated savings of Rs.93.24 lakhs and final excess of Rs.169.09 lakhs has not been

sated (May, 1993).

CAPITAL :

4

5.
injudicious.

6.

Serial
Number

outlay

The grant in the Capital section closed with an excess expenditure of Rs.1,54,49,579 ; the excess requires

regularisalion.

In view of excess expenditure of Rs.1,54.50 lakh, surrender of provision of Rs.2,92.70 lakhs proved

Excess occurred under :

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

4801-Capital outlay on
Power Project-

C(e)05-800(1) Transmission and
Distribution (Earmarked)

R.  6,66.00 6,66.00 6,81.01 + 15.01

Provision made by way of reappropriation of Rs.666.00 lakhs was reportedly due to increase in plan

The reason for final excess of Rs.15.01 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

(i)

outlay,

(iii)

outlay

(iv)

outlay

v)

122

-Contd.
GRANT NO.34-POWER PROJECTS-Con

Actual
Total ; EXCESH
Head grant expenditure Sawng‘
(In lakhs of rupees)
C(e)06-Rural Electrification 7
342.00 680.23 i 338.23

b 3,42.00
o 2.00 lakhs was reportedly due tq incr,
Provision made by way of re-appropriation of Rs.34 | .y "

been stated (May, 1993).
The reason for final excess of Rs.15.01 lakhs has not been stated ( y )

C(e)06-800(1)Rural
Electrification (MNP) .
221.83

168.00 s

R. 198.00
iati ted to i
Provision made by way of re-appropriation of Rs.198.00 lakhs was reportedly due to increase o

The reason for final excess of RS.23.83 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

C(e)01-800(6)
Hydel Improvement
234.00 199.24 Fe

B 234.00

Provision’made by way of re-appropriation of Rs.234.00 lakhs was reportedly due to increaseq il

The reason for final saving of Rs.34.76 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

C(e)01-800(4)
Sille-Nallah H ydel

Schemes
130.02 +130.02

The reason for incurring expenditure of Rs.1,30.20 lakhs without budget provision has not been

intimated (May’ 1 993)



(vii)

7.

Serial
Number

@)

123

GRANT NO.34-POWER PROJECT-Contd.

Head
Total Actual
grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees) P
C(e)04-800(20
Diesel/Gas Generation
R. 181.80 181.80 124.20

Anticipated excess of Rs.181.80 lakhs was reportedly due to increased plan outlay

The reason for final saving of Rs.57.60 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993)

C(e)05-800(2)
Survey and Investigation

R.. 22.50 22.50 18.52

Anticipated excess of Rs.22.50 lakhs was reportedly due to increased plan outlay

The reason for final saving of Rs.3.98 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

Excess mentioned at note 4 above was partly offset by saving under:

Head - Total

Actual
grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
C(e)01-Hydel Generation
0. 23,22.00
R. -13,32.00 9,90.00 9,91.53

The reason for anticipated saving of Rs.13,32.00 lakhs has not been stated (May, 1993).

The reason for final e);cess of Rs.1.53 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

Excess+
Saving-

-57.60

-3.98

Excess+
Saving-

+ 1.53



124

GRANT NO.34 POWER PROJECT- Concld.

Actual E

Seri . Total : XCeg

Nf;:]ll)er . Head grant spentitlivg Savi,s];
(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii) C(e)01-800(1) Hydel

Scheme (fresh Loan from
REC 1990-91)

0. 6,05.00
R. -6,05.00

The reasons for withdrawal of entire provision by way of re-appropriation have not been stateq (May,

1993),



125

GRANT NO.35-PUBLICITY DEPARTMENT
(Al Voted)

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Re‘.enue H

Major Heads .2058-Stationery

J Printing, N
t;;")o-lnformation and Publicity

and 3452 - Tourism
Rs.

original 1,35 ,72,00(:"
22,55,000° 1,58,27,000 - 1,56,61,013 - 1’65’987

5upplementary

Amount surrendered
Juring the year

Capital:
Major Head :5452-Capital Outlay
on Toursm

Rs.

Original - j
|
Supplementary 9,30,000% 9,30,000 9,10,706 - 19,294

Amount surrendered
during the year



Revenue ;

Major Head 3454-Census Surveys
and Statistics

Rs.
Original
Supplementary

Amoum surrendered
during the year (March 1992)

Notes and comments :
1.

2.
proved excessive.

3.

Serial Head

Number

@) C(@J)01 Census
C(J)001- Direction and
Administration
0.
S.

R.

Saving occurred mainly under :

126

NT
GRANT NO.36-STATISTICS DEPARTME

85,64,000

9,58,000°

(All Voted)
1 Excess+
tal Actua 5
'I:mg expenditure - Saving-
¢ Rs. Rs. Rs.
95,22,000 86,63,322 - 8,58,678
8,45,000

Total
grant
" (In lakhs of rupees)
59.18
2.89
- 8.45 53.62

Out of the available savings of Rs.8.59 lakhs, Rs.8.45 lakhs only were surrendered.

In view of saving of Rs.8.59 lakhs, supplementary provision of Rs.9.58 lakhs obtained in March 1992

Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving-
53.55 -0.07



127

GRANT NO.36-STATISTICS GEPARTMENT-Concld.
lower
The reasons for anticipated savings of Rs.8.45 lakhs is attributed to fewer tours performed and lo
ent of fund than anticipated . The reasons for lower requirement of fund have not been stated.
uirem

: nomy.
The reasons for final savings of Rs.0.07 lakh was reportedly due to adoption of measure of economy

<



128

GRANT NO.37 -LEGAL METROLOGY

(All Voted)
Total A.ctual Excess 4
grant expenditure Saving_
Rs. Rs. Rs
Revenue :
Major Head : 3475-Other General
Economic Services
Rs.
Original 30,27,0001
Supplementary 5,000° 30,32,000 35,91,728 + 5,59,728

Amount surrendered
during theyear

Notes and comments:
The grant closed with an excess expenditure of Rs.5,59,728 ; the excess requires regularisation.

1.
In view of excess expenditure of Rs.5.60 lakhs, supplementary provision of Rs.0.05 lakh obtained i

2.
March 1992 proved inadequate

Excess occurred under :

3.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)
6] C(J) 106-Regulation
of weights and measure
30.27 :
30.32 35.92 + 5.60

O.
S 0.05

The reasons for final excess of Rs.5.60 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).



129

GRANT L
NO.38-IRRIGATION AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT

(A1l Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Revenue H
Major Head : 2711-Flood Control
and Drainage
Rs.
Original 24.62.0001
Supplementary i \ 24,62,000 1,52,760
Amount surrendered '
during the year (March 1992)
Capital :
Major Head : 471 1-Capital
Outlay on Flood Control
Projects
Rs.
Original 1,30,00,0001
Supplementary 7,70,000° 1,37,70,0000 1,37,58,672

Amount surrende_red
during the year

Notes and comments : .

1 In the revenue section of

. account rupees 23.16 lakhs were anticipated as savings
March 1992; final savings, however, worked out to b c

e Rs.23.09 lakhs.

Excess+
Saving-

-23,09,240

23,16,000

-11,328

and surrendered in



2,

Serial
Number

@

130

GRANT NO.38.IRRIGATION AND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT-Concld.

Saving occurred under :

Head Total AGtual Excessy
grant expenditure Savin
(In lakhs of rupees) 8-

Major Head:
2711-Flood Control

C(d) 01-Flood Control
C(d)01-800-Other Expenditure

0. 23.00
R. -23.00

The reasons for withdrawing the entire provision of Rs.23.00 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993)



131

GRANT NO.39-LOANS TO GOVERNMENT SERVATNS

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Capital ¢
Major Heads:7610-Loans
{0 Government Servants etc.
Rs.
Original 75,00,000
Supplementary v 75,00,000 64,24,680 - 10,75,320
Amount surrendered
during the year
Notes and comments @
1. No part of the saving of Rs.10.75 lakhs was surrendered.
2. Saving occurred mainly under:
Senal Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

Q)] Major Head :7610-Loans to

Govermnment Servants etc.

0. 22.00

R. -3.23 18.77 15.47 -3.30

Anticipated saving of Rs.3.23 lakhs was reportedly due to less demand for advance.

The reason for final saving of Rs.3.30 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).



132

NT NO.39I0ANS TO GOVERNMENT SERVANTS-Concld.

GRA
Serial Head Total A?tual Exces
Number grant expenditure Savis+
(In lakhs of rupees) ng-

(ii) F 202-Advances for

Purchase of Motor Conveyances

O. 51.00

R. -3.23 54.23 47.82 641

Anticipated excess of Rs.3.23 lakhs was reportedly due to more demand for the purchase of m
conveyanace. Sieg

The reason for final saving of Rs.6.41 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).



133

GRANT NO.40-HOUSING
(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Revenue :
Major Head : 2216-Housing

Rs.

Original 3,90,72,000°

supplementary .0 3,90,72,000 3,76,92,236 - 13,79,764

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 1992) 38,87,000

Capital :
Major Heads :4216-Capital
Outlay on Houding and

4217-Capital Outlay on Urban
Development

Rs.
Original 6,65,00,000°
o

Supplementary 0 6,65,00,000 5,01,72,588 - 73,217,412
|

Amount surrendered | :

during the year (March 1992) 66,50,000

Notes and comments :
Capital :

L. Rupees 66.50 lakhs were anticipated as savings and surrendered in March 1992 ; final saving , however,
worked out to be Rs.73.27 lakhs.



Serial
Number

0]

1993).

(i)

134

GRANT NO.40-HOUSING -Concld.

Saving occurred under :-
Total Actual Exms.,_

Head grant expenditure Savip
(In lakhs of rupees) A

Major Head:4216-Capital
Outlay on housing

B(c)01-Government Residential
Buildings

B(c)01-106-General Pool
Accommodation

B(c)01-106(1)- Housing

General
0. 6,35.00
R. -63.50 571.50 563.88 -7.62

The reason for reduction of provision of Rs.63.50 lakhs by re-appropriation has not been stated (May,

The reason for final saving of Rs.7.62 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

Major Head :
4217-Capital Outlay on.
Urban Development -

B(c)60-Other Urban Development
Schemes

B(c)60-800-Other Expenditure

0. 30.00
R. - -3.00 27.00 27.85 + 0.85

The reason for reduction in provision by RS.3.00 lakhs by re-appropriation has not been stated.

The reason for final excess of Rs.0.85 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).




GRANT NO.41-LAND RECORD DEPARTME&’% N
(A1 Voted)

Revenue :

\{jor Heads -2029-Land Revenue and
1506Umd Reforms

Rs.
Original 43,09 ,000:'

Supplementary 7,83,000°

Amount surrendered
during the year

135

Total
grant
Rs.

50,92,000

—

Actual
expenditure
Rs.

50,63,857

Excess+
Saving-
Rs.

-28,143



Revenue :

Major Heads:2236-N utrition,

136

GRANT NO.42-RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

2501-Special Programme for Rural
Development and 2515-Other Rural

Development Programme
Rs.

Onginal

Supplementary

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 1992)

Capital:

Major Head :4515-Capital
Outlay on Rural Development
Programme

Rs.
Oniginal
Supplementary

Amaount surrendered
durning the year

Notes and comments :

Capital:

(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
8,37,07,000?'
3,76,000° ! 8,40,83,000 8,33,70,855
, ’ ‘
9
°i
58,70,0001 58,70,000 59.20,000

1. Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs.50,000 ; the excess requires regularisation.

Excess .
S:lvinz_
Rs,

- 1,12,145

7,00,000

+ 50,000



137

GRANT NO.42-
2-RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT-Concld.
Excess occurred under:

Head
ial Total Actual
mber grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
4515-Capital Outlay on
Rural Development Programme
0. 58,70.00 58.70

59.20
The reason for final excess of Rs.0.50 lakh has not been intimated (May

1993).

Excess+
Saving-

+ 0.50



138

GRANT NO.43-FISHERIES DEPARTMENT

(All Voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving.
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Revenue ;
Major Head:2405-Fisheries
Rs.
Original T 1,35,11,0009
Supplementary 2,00,0000' 19379 11 5000 1953’85’265 + 16’74)265
Amount surrendered
during the year
L. The grant Clos;-:d with an excess expenditure of Rs. 16,74,265 lakhs ; the excess requires regularisation,
2! In view of excess expenditure of Rs.16.74 lakhs, supplimeﬁtary provision of Rs.2.00 lakhs obtained ip
March 1992 proved inadequate. :
3. Excess occurred mainly under :
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number . grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) C(a) 001 Direction and

Administration

o, 58.51

S. 2.00

R. 3.00 63.51 80.20 + 16.69

Anticipated excess of Rs.3.00 lakhs was reportedly due to payment of Dearness allowance and increment.

The reason for final excess of Rs.16.69 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).



139

GRANT NO.43-FISHERIES DEPARTMENT-Concld.

Excess mentioned in note 3 above was partly offset by saving under:-

4.
Head Total Actual Exces:s -l,-
Sefial grant expenditure Saving
Number (In lakhs of rupees)
C(a) 101-Inland
() Fisheries
Py + 0.11
2 69.46
= 69.35
R. 2.25

have not been
The reasons for anticipated savings of Rs.2.25 lakhs and final excess of Rs.0.11 lakhs ha
e
stated (May, 1993).



140

GRANT NO.44-ATTACHED OFFICES OF THE SECRETARIAT ADMINISTRATIQON
(All Voted)

Total Actual Exc
grant expenditure a:f‘”
Rs. Rs. ;{;g-
Revenue :
Major Heads:2052-Secretaruat
General Services
Rs.
Original 37,08,000°
Supplementary 5,67,000° 42,75,000 40,37,119 -2,37,88)
Amount surrendered
during the year
Notes and comments :
I. The ultimate savings worked out to Rs.2.38 lakhs but no part of the savings was surrendercd,
2. In view of savings of Rs.2.38 lakhs, supplimentary provision of Rs.5.67 lakhs obtained in March 1997
proved excessive, )
3 Saving occurred mainly under A(d)091(2) Liaison Commissioner, Arunachal Pradesh, New Delhi

(Pro iSion: RS.3 . 0 lak.hs Expenditure Rg 3 2 05 lakhs sa in 2 3 as re; y
\Y 4 4 ’ PANCTRG AN 9 % g Of RS._. 5 lakhS W, i i
‘ T portedl due to adoptlon Ot



GRANT NO.45

ytor Heads .2202-General _Education,
1704-Sports and Youth Services,

;;lO_Medical and Public Health,
711--Family Welfare ,

;215-Water Supply and Sanitation,
;Zgo-Labour and Employment,

;235-Social Security and Welfare,

5401—Crop Husbandry,

1402-Soil and Water Conservation
2403-Animal Husbandry,

1404-Dairy Development,
2405-Fisheries,2406-Forestry and Wild
Life,2415—Agricultural Research and
Education, 2501-Special Programmes for
Rural Development,

2505-Rural Employment,

2506-Land Reforms, 2702-Minor Irrigation,
2810—Non—Conventional Sources Sources of
Energy, 2851-Village and Small Industries,
3452-Tourism and 3454-Census Surveys and
Statistics :

Rs.
Original 25,98,50,000°

Supplementary

Amount surrén&ered
during the year (march 1992)

141

Total
grant
Rs.

25,98,50,000

-CENTRAL/CENTR
ALLY SPO
| (ATl Voted) NSORED SCHEMES

Actual
expenditure

Rs.

15,03,99,146

Excess+
Saving-
Rs.

(-)10,94,50,854

7,31,36,000



142

GRANT NO 45-CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd_

grant expenditure _ E"C&Gs+
Rs. Rs, , Sa"ing~
Rs,
Capital :
Major Heads:5452-Capital
Outlay on Tourism and
6851-Loans for Village and Small
Industries
Rs.
Original 1o,oo,oool
16,00,000 13,52,
6,00,000 3,52,915 -2,47,085

Supplementary

Amount surrendered
during the year

Notes and Comments:

Revenue:

Rupees 731.36 lakhs were anticipated as savings and were surrendered in March 1992; the actual savings

1.
however worked out to Rs.10,94.51 lakhs.

Saving was the net result of savings and excess under various heads, the more important of which e

2.
mentioned in suceeding notes.
3. Savings occurred mainly under :-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number ) grant expenditure Saving-
A (In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 2505-Rural Employment

C(b)-701-Jawar Rozger Yojana

0. 350.00

R. . -42.02 307.98 74.15 -233.83

Provision of Rs.42.02 lakhs has withdrawn by way of surrender, the reasons for which have not been state
(May, 1993)d. s
The reason for final savings of Rs.233.83 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).



143

GRANT NO.45~CENTRAL/CENTRALLY
SPO 2
| | Head N§0RED SCHEMES-Contd.
‘::::hef Total Actual Excess+
(In lakhs of ru‘;l‘;;:stl)l Sprice Suvink:

2215-Water Supply and

(i Sanitation
B(c)01-102(2) Accelerated
Rural Water Supply including
Scheme under Technology Mission
and Purchase of Computer/Photo metre
(OR 500.00
R. -115. '

80 384.20 287.95 -96.25

Provision of Rs.115.80 lakhs was withd

aPPropriation (Rs.3.50 lakhs) reportedly due to revision orfa x:npc?;ttlliyby SRS e e i A R

The reason for final saving of Rs.96.25 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993)

) 2202-General Education
B(a)-80-8000(1)-Hindi Teachers

0.

126.90
R.

-126.90

_ The provision of Rs.126.90 lakhs was withdrawn by re-appropriation reportedly due to revision of plan
outlay

(iv) 2501-Special Programme
for Rural Development
C(b)01-Integrated Rural
Development Programme

0. 249.00

R. - -109.00 140.00 140.00

Provision of Rs.109.00 lakhs was withdrawn partly by surrender (Rs.43.52 lakhs) and partly by re-
appropriation (Rs.65.48 lakhs) reportedly due to revision of plan outlay. .



144
45 CENTRAL/&ENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES‘Contd.
GRANT NO.4--
Total Actual
Serial Head grant expenditure Ex“%s*
. (In lakhs of rupees, ~Ving,
i igation _
v 2702-Minor Irriga '
a Cc(d)80-800(4) strengthening of
ground water and surface water
100.00
o' 2.00 1.99
- .00 )
98.0 0.01

R.

The reasons for withdrawal
surrender have not been stated (May,
(vi) 2235-Social Security and

Welfare

B(G)102(1) Integrated Cchild

Development Schemes

221.61

o.
- 37.56

R.

Provision of Rs.37.56 lakhs was withdrawn partly by surrender

lakhs) and partly by re-appropriation (Rs.3.02 lakhs) reportedly due to re
plan outlay. Reason for final saving of Rs.43.46 lakhs have not been stated

(vii) 2202-General Education

B(G)800(2)(3) Construction
of Girls Hostel

o. 69.00
R. - 34.74

Provision of Rs.34.74 lakhs was withdrawn

lakhs ) and partly by re-appropiration
of plan outlay

of provision of

Rs.98.00 1laknhg by
Way
of

1993).

140.59 = 43iae

184.05
(RS.34.54
Vision of

34.26 e - 34.26

partly by surrender (Rs.23.74

(Rs.11.00 lakhs) reportedly due to revision

The reason forfinal saving of Rs.34.26 lakhs has not been intimated (May

1993).



145

GRANT NO.45-
CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.
aal Head
;E;‘ber Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
(viii) 2211-Family Welfare
B(b) 001-Direction and
Administration
0. 92.00
R. -65.92 26.08 36.24 + 10.16

. Provision of Rs.65.92 lakhs was withdrawn partly by surrender (Rs.39.98 lakhs) and partly by re-
appropriation (Rs.25.94 lakhs) reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.
The reason for final excess of Rs.10.16 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

(ix) 2204-Sports and
Youth Services

0.
R.

50.00
-50.00

Entire provision of Rs.50.00 lakh

s was withdrawn by way of surrender,
been stated (May, 1993).

the reasons for which have not

(x) 2402-Soil and Water
Conservation

C(2)800(1) Pilot Project
on Shifting Cultivation

O. 150.00

R. , -43.56 : 106.44 105.68 -0.76

The reasons for withdrawal of provision of Rs.

43.56 lakhs (surrender Rs.27.53 lakhs ; re-appropriation
Rs.16.03 lakhs) was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.

The reason for final saving of Rs.0.76 lakh has not been stated (May, 1993).



146

ALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd

GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL/CENTR
Total A(.:tual Excesss,
Serial Head grant expenditure SaVing_
e (In lakhs of rupees)

2230-Labour and Employment

(xi)
B(B) 02-101 Nehru Rozgar Yojona
32.01 - 320,

R. 32.01
The reasons for providing fund to the tune of Rs.32.01 lakhs by re-appropriation with a view to meet of

plan expenditure have not been stated.
ion of Rs.32.01 lakhs hve not been intimated (May,

The reasons for non utilisation of the entire provis
1993).

2215-Water Supply and
Sanitation

(xii)

B(c) 01-102(2)-800(3)
Scavengers free Scheme

o. 30.00
-30.00

R.
The reasons for withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.30.00 lakhs by way of surrender have not been
stated (May, 1993).
(xiii) 2404-Dairy Development
C(a)800(1) Integrated Dairy
Development Programme

30.00

O.
- 30.00

R.
The reasons for withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.30.00 lakhs 'by way of surrender hav e not been

stated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

(xiv)

(xv)

147

GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd
Head

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In Iakh§ of rupees)

2202-General Education

B(c)103-Rural Functional -
Literacy Programme

0. 29.00
R. -29.00

The reasons for anticipated savings of Rs.29.00 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).
B(a) 105(2) District Institute
of Education and Training

0. 24.30
R. -24.30

Entire provision of Rs.24.30 lakhs was withdrawn by way of surrender . The reasons for withdrawal have

not been stated (May, 1993).

(xvi)

2406-Forestry and Wild Life

C(a) 02-110(2) (18) o
Protection of Forest from Biotic

Inteference
3' o }3'83 0.01 +0.01

Anticipated saving of Rs. 18.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revisif)n of plan outlay

The reason for incurring expenditure of Rs.0.01 lakh without any provision of fund has not been

intimated (May, 1993).



148

S-CENTRAL/CENTEALLY SPONSORED SCHEME-Contd.

GRANT NO .4
. Total Actual Excess+
lii:-rl:ll)er Head grant expenditure Saving.
(In lakhs of rupees)
(xvii) 2406-Forestry and
Wild Life
C(a)02-110(2)(3) Social
Forestry (Fooder and
Mounting F/Wood)
0. 40.00
R. - 12.68 27.32 26.30 .
Anticipated saving of Rs.12.68 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of p]@ outlay.
The reason for final saving of Rs.1.02 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).
(xviii) 2202-General Education

B(a)800(3)Improvement of
Science Education in School

12.92

O.
-12.92

R.
The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered in March 1992 ; reasons for which have

not been stated (May, 1993).

2406-Forestry and Wild

(xix)
Life
C(a)02-110(2)(1) Tiger
Project
0. 47.00 .
R. -10.14 36.86 34.30 -2.56

Anticipated saving of Rs.10.14 lakhs was ;eportedly due to revision of plan outlay.

The reason for final saving of Rs.2.56 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

(xX)

(xxi)

(May, 1993).

(xxii)

149

GRANT .
NT NO.45 CENTRALICENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

Head .
Total Actual Excess+
grant e dit ing-

(In lakhs of rupees) rpenditure SRS
2406-Forestry and
Wild Life
C(a)02 - 110(2)(12)
Assistance for
Zoological Park
0. 14.00
R. - 11.00 3.00 3.00

Anticipated saving of Rs.11.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay (May, 1993).

2403-Animal Husbandry

C(cO 800(8) Special Livestock
Breeding Programme

0. 20.00
R. -10.00 10.00 10.00

Provision of Rs.10.00 lakhs was withdrawn by surrender , the reasons fof which have not been stated

C(a)800(11) Establishment ;

of Selvipastural Farm
o. 12.00
R -9.00 3.00 3.00

The part of the provision of Rs.9.00 lakhs remained unutilised and was surrendered in March 1992,

reasons for which have not been stated.

(xxiii)

2C(a) 800(4) Systematic Control
of Live Stock Diseases

0. 10.00
R -8.80 1.20 1.20

Provision of Rs.8.80 lakhs was withdrawn by way of surrender, the reasons for surrendered have not been

stated (May, 1993).



LE ]

Serial
Number

(xxiv)

(xxv)

150

CHEMES-Contd.
GRANT NO 45-CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED S
Total Actual Excess+
Head grant expenditure Saving.
(In lakhs of rupees)
. 2235-Social Security and

Welfare
B(G)02-800(1) Prevention and
Control of Social Mal Adjustment
0. 7.00 00 g

R. -6.00

Anticipated savings of Rs.6.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay

The reason for non utilisation of Rs. 1.00 lakh has not been intimated (May, 1993).

2406-Forestry and Wild
Life

C9a)02-110(2)(8) Control
of poaching and illegal Trade

O. " 7.00
R. - 7.00

Entire provision of Rs.7.00 lakhs was withdrawn by way of re-appropriétion reportedly due to the

revision of plan outlay.

(xxvi)

outlay.

C(a)02-110(2)(11)

Wild Life Education
0. 7.00

R. -7.00

Provision of Rs.7.00 lakhs was withdrawn by way of re-appropriation reportedly due to revision of plan



151

GRANT NO.45-
0.45-CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

: Head
Serlal
Number Total Actual Excess+
(In lakhs of mi‘:;‘)l expenditure Saving-

(xxvii) 2405-Fisheries

C(a)800(1) Fish Farm Development

Agency
0. 10.00
R. v
7.50 2.50 3.00 + 0.50

Provision of Rs.7.50 lakhs was withdrawn :
- partly by surrender (Rs.4.00 lakh d partly by re-
appropriation (Rs.3.50 lakhs) reportedly due to revision of plan outl:y. f simestisr (s .00 Takhs) B2 FE a

(xxviit) 2211-Family Welfare

B(b)800(4)VIP

R. 6.34 6.34 -6.34

The reasons for obtaining fund to the tune of Rs.6.34 lakhs by way of re-appropriation with a view to
meet the plan expenditure was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.

The reasons for non utilisation of entire provision of Rs.6.34 lakhs have not been intimted (May, 1993).

(xxix) 2402-Soil and Water
Conservation

C(a)800-(4) Strengthening of

State Land use Board
0. 10.00
R. -5.22 4.78 3.82 -0.96

The reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.5.22 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

The reasons for final saving of Rs.0.96 lakh have not been stated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

(xxx)

(xxx1)

(xxxii)

1993).

(xxxiii)

152

GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL/CENTRA

Total Actual
= grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
2401-Crop Husbandry
C(c)III(1) Agriculture
Census
0. 13.70
R. -6.10 7.60 7.60

Anticipated saving of Rs.6.10 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay

2810-Non-Conventional Sources

of Energy

C(c) 03-101(9) Solar Thermal

Programme

0. 8.00

R. -5.17 2.83 2.83

Anticipated saving of Rs.5.17 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.

2211-Family Welfare
B(b0800(1) Sub-Centre

R. 5.00 5.00

LLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

Excess +
SaVing..

-5.00

The reasons for anticipated excess of Rs.5.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.

The reason for non utilisation of the entire provision of Rs.5.00 lakhs has not been intimated (May,

2235-Social Security and
Welfare

B(G)-02-200(2) Handicappted.

0. 4.00
R. -4.00

The reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.4.00 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).




Serial
Number

(xxxiv)

(XXxVv)

(xxxvi)

153

GRANT ~
NO.45 -CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd
Head
Total Actual
grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

2230-Labour and
Employment

B(b009-800(1) Upgradation of

I.T.L
O. 4.00
R. - 4.00

The reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.4.00 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

2810-Non-Conventional
Sources of Energy

C(c)03-101(8) Wind Energy

Programme
o. - 4.00
R. -2.80 1.20

The reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.2.80 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

Excess+
Saving-

The reasons for non-utilisation of the provision of Rs. 1.20 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).

2403-Animal Husbandry
C(a)800(9)-Establishment of N
Frozen Semen Technology

0. 4.00
R. -4.00

The reason for anticipated savings of Rs.4.00 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

(xxxvii)

4.

Serial
Number

(i)

154

GRANT NO.45-CENTR

Total A(_:tual
Head grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
3454-Census Surveys and
Statistics
C(J) 009-Extension of
N.S.S. Work
0. 30.80
R. -24.05 6.75 2680

Anticipated saving of Rs.24.05 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.

The reason for final excess of Rs.20.05 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

Saving mentioned at note 3 above were partly offset by excess under :

Head Total Actual
grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
2202-General Education
B(a)800(2)(4)
Operation Black Board
R. 97.25 97.25 97.25

Anticipated excess of Rs.97.25 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay

AL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

Excess+
Suving-

+ 20.05

Excess+
Saving-



Serial
Number

(i)

)

W

155

RA 2
GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd

Head
Total Actual
grant expendit
(In lakhs of rupees) peRETre
2501-Special Programme for
Rural Development
C(b)001-Block Level
Administration
0. 60.00
R. 31.00 91.00 90.90

Reasons for anticipated excess of Rs.31.00 lakhs have not been stated (May, 1993).

2210-Medical and Public Health

B(b)01-103(2) National Leprosy
Control Programme

o. 9.00
R. -0.50 8.50 31.78

Anticipated saving of Rs.0.05 lakh was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay
The reasons for final excess of Rs.23.28 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).

B(b)01-103(7) National
T.B. Control Programme

R ‘ 3.00 3.00 19.12
Anticipated excess of Rs.3.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.

The reason for final excess of Rs. 16.12 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

Excess+
Saving-

-0.10

+ 16.12



Serial
Number

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

156

GRANT NO.45 -CENTRAL/CENTRALLY

Total Actual
Head grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
2501-Special Programme for
Rural Development
C(b)003(1)TRYSEM (Trg)
.00

R 5o 24.00 24.00

R. 18.00

Anticipated excess of Rs.18.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.

2406-Forestry and Wild
Life

C(a)02-110(2)(a) Development
of People’s Nursery

R. 14.00 14.00 13.63

Anticipated excess of Rs.14.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay
The reason for final saving of Rs.0.37 lakh has not been intimated (May, 1993).

C(a)02 110(2)(16)
Integrated Waste land Development

R. 12.30 . : 12.30 12.04
Anticipated excess of Rs.12.30 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay

The reason for final saving of Rs.0.26 lakh has not been intimated (May, 1993).

SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

Excess+
Saving-

-0.37



Serial
Number

(ix)

x)

(xi)

"R. 9.80 9.80

157

GR .
ANT NO.45 CENTRALICENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd
Head
Total Actual L
grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

2401-Crop Husbandry

C(a) 800(4) Rice Development

Propogation improved rice

Technology

R. 40.00 40.00 12.00

Anticipated excess of Rs.40.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.

The reason for final saving of Rs.28.00 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

2415-Agricultural Research
and Education

C(a)01-800(2) E a 13
of Nutritional Garden Rural
Areas

R. 10.00 10.00 10.00

Anticipated excess of Rs.10.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of Plan outlay.

2501-Special Programme for
Rural Development

C(b) 003 (TRYSEM)(Infrastructure)

9.80
Anticipated excess of Rs.9.80 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.

Excess+
Saving-

-28.00



Serial
Number

(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

158

GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
2402-Soil and Water
Conservation ‘
C(a) 102(2) National Watershed
Development Project for Fed
Areas
R. 8.00 8.00 9.79 L + 1.79

The reasons for anticipated excess of Rs.8.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.

The reasons for final excess of Rs.1.79 lakhs have not been intimated (May, 1993).

2202-General Education

B(a)04-800-Strengthening of
Admn Structure Adult Education

R. 7.88 7.88 7.43 -0.45
Anticipated excess of Rs.7.88 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.

The reason for final saving of Rs.0.45 lakh has not been intimated (May, 1993).

2406-Forestry and Wild
Life

C(a)02-110(2)(4) Plantation of
Minor Forest Produce including
Medicinal Plants

R. 7.40 7.40 7.14 -0.26

Anticipated excess of Rs.7.40 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of Plan Outlay.



159

GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL/ CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.
Serial Head

Total Actual Excess+
ber
Num grant expenditure Saving-
! (In lakhs of rupees)
(xv) 2501-Special Programme
for Rural Development
C(b)101(1) Development of
‘Women and Children in Rural
Ares
0. 2.50
R. 6.68 e 9.18 9.18
Anticipated excess of Rs.6.68 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of Plan Outlay.
(xvi) " 2211-Family Welfare
B(b)800(4) VIP
R. 6.34 6.34 -6.34
Anticipated excess of Rs.6.34 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.
The reason for non-utilisation of the entire provision of Rs.6.34 lakhs has not been intimated (May,
1993).
(xvii) 2401-Crop Husbandry
C(a) 103(3) Integrated Spices
Development Programme
o. 2.30
R 6.26 8.56 5.02 -3.54

Anticipated excess of Rs.6.26 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of plan outlay.

Reason for final saving of Rs.3.54 lakhs awaited (May, 1993).



160

LLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL/CENTRA
: Total Actual Excess+ «
gﬁ;‘,‘,‘,‘,er Head grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees) _
(xviii) 2406-Forestry and
Wild Life
C(c) 02-110(2)(5)
Development of PAKHWI LALI
Sanctuary '
5.28 -2.00

R. 7.28 7.28

Anticipated excess of Rs.7.28 lakhs was reported|
2.00 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).

y due to revision of Plan Outlay.
The reason for final saving of Rs.

2211-Family Welfare

(xiX)
B(b)800 (1) Sub Centre
R. 5.00 5.00 -5.00
Anticipated excess of Rs.5.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of Plan Outlay.
The reason for non-utilisation of entire provision of Rs.5.00 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).
(xx) B(b) 108

Selected Area Programmes
4.41 + 4.41

The reason for incurring expenditure without provision of funds have not been intimated (May, 1993).



161

GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

5 No part of the savings of Rs.2.47 lakhs were surrendered
view of savings of Rs.2. G, § . .
. | i ates s of Rs.2.47 lakhs, supplementary provision of Rs.6.00 lakhs obtained in March 1992
provﬁd excessive.
1 Savings occurred under :
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
. (In lakhs of rupess)
L. 6851-Loan for Village
and Small Industries
F.102(2)-Margin Money for
s.S.1. Units
0. 10.00
R. -4.00 6.00 -6.00
Anticipated saving of Rs.4.00 lakhs was reportedly due to revision of Plan Outlay.
The reason for final saving of Rs.6.00 lakhs has not been intimated (May, 1993).
8. Savings mentioned at note 7 above were offset by excess under :
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
() 5452-Capital Outlay on
Tourism
C(J)Ol-lO?.(l) Construction of
Tourist Lodge and Cultural Complex
Tawang
S. 6.00
R. 4.00 10.00 10.03 + 0.03
Supplimentary provision was augmented by re-appropriation of Rs.4.00 lakhs reportedly due to revision
of plan outlay.

The reasons for final excess of Rs.0.03 lakh have not intimated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

(i1)

162

GRANT NO 45-CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Concld.

Head Total Actual o,
« grant expenditure Savin
(In lakhs of rupees) 2
5452-Capital Outlay
on Tourism
C(J) 01-102(2)
Construction of Tourist Lodge
at Parsuram Kund
3.50 +3.50

The reasons for incurring expenditure without budget provision has not been intimated (May, 1993)



Revenue :

Major Head: 2051-Public
Service Commission

Original
Supplementary

Amount surrendered
during the year

163

GRANT NO.46-STATE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(All Charged)
Total
grant
Rs,
Rs.
23.,44,000
1,37,000° 24.81,000

Actual
expenditure
Rs.

24.79,619

Excess+
Saving-




164

USTICE
GRANT NO.47-ADI\'I[NISTRATION OFJ
(All Charged) _
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Revenue :
Major Heads: 2014-Administration
of Justice
Rs.
Original 1,77,0001
Supplementary 2 1,77.000 7,291 - 1.69.709
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 1992) 1,70,000
Notes and Comments :
1 Rupees 1.70 lakhs were anticipated as savings and surrendered in March 1992; final savings , worked out

to be Rs.1.70 lakhs, reasons for which have not been stated (May, 1993).



165

GRANT N0.48-HORTICULTURE DEPARTMENT

(All Voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Major Head: 2401-Crop Husbandry
Rs.
Original 3,27,60,000°
Ll
Supplementary 2,49,000° ! 3,30,09,000 3,22,97,226

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 1992)

Excess+
Saving-

(-)7,11,774

13,11,000



166

GRANT NO.49-CIVIL DEFENCE
(All Voted)

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Revenue :
Major Heads: 2070- Other
Administrative Services
Rs.
Original 10,000
o - 10,000
Supplementary . 10,000

Amount surrndered 10.000
during the year (March 1992) ’



167

GRANT NO-SO-SECRETARIAT ECO

NOMIC SE ;
(All Voted) SERVICES
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue :
Major Head: 3451-Secretariat
Economic Services
Rs.
Original 55 ,72,000}
Supplementary 174,000 57,46,000 34,36,927 -23,09,073
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1992) 23.00.000
Notes and comments :
1. Out of the available savings of Rs.23.09 lakhs, Rs.23.00 lakhs were surrendered.
2. As the actual expenditure did not come up even to the original provision, the supplementary provision of
Rs.1.74 lakhs obtained in March 1992 proved wholly unnecessary.
3. Saving occurred mainly under :
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
Number grant expendifure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
@) C(J) 090 Secretariat

C(@J) 090 (1) Streng C(J) 090 (1) Strengthening of

State Planning Machinery

-

0. 38.19
S. 1.74
R -5.47 34.46 34.37 -0.09

The reasons for anticipated savings of Rs.5.47 lakhs and final savings of Rs.0.09 lakhs have not been

intimated (May, 1993).



Serial
Number

(i)

(i)

@v)

168

GRANT NO.50-SECRETARIAT ECONOMIC SERVICES-Concld.

Head

C(J)102-District Planning
Machinery

o. 10.53
R. -10.53

C(7)101(1) Planning Board

O. 4.50
R. -4.40

C(J) 091(1) Computer

Programme
0. 2.50
R. -2.50

Total
grant
(In lakhs of rupees)

Actual Excess +-
expenditure Saving.

In respect of Serial No. (ii), (iii) and (iv), the entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered
by way of re-appropriation in March 1992 , reasons for which have not been stated (May, 1993).



GRANT NO.51 -LIBRARY

Revenue :
Major Head:2205-Art and Culture

Rs.

4
Original 29,91,000':!

Supplementary 2,38,000°;

Amount surrendered
during the year

169

SERVICES
(All Voteqd)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
32,29,00 32,20,000

Excess+
Saving-
Rs.

- 9,000



170

GRANT NO.SZ-SPORTS AND Y
(All Voted)
Total
grant
Rs.
Revenue :
Major Head:2204-Sports and Youth
Services
Rs.
Original 40,85,0009
44,41,000° 85,26,000

Supplementary

Amount surrendered
during the year

OUTH SERVICES

Actual
expenditure
Rs.

85,25,210

Excess+
Saving-
Rs.

-790



Revenue:

Major Head: 2049-Interest

Payment
Rs.
Original 22,72,02,0008
o!
Supplementary Lo }

" Amount surrendered
during the year (March 1992)

Capital :

Major Heads : 6003-

Internal Debt of the State

Government and 6004-Loans

and Advances from Central Government

Rs.
Original 17,50,47,0009
=1

Supplementary P

Amount surrendered
during the year (march 1992)

Notes and comments :

Revenue:

L. Out of the available saving of Rs.1,34.79 lakhs Rs. 1,17.94 lakhs were surrendered.

171
PUBLIC DEBRT
(Al Charged)
M 'I.‘O.tﬂl Actual Excess +
Pproprition expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs Rs.
22,72.02,000 21,37,22,748 -1,34,79,252
1,17,94,000
17,50,47,000 44,99,95.076 + 27,49,48,076

35,40,000




172

PUBLIC DEBT -Contd.

2. Saving occurred mainly under :

Serial Head Total Actual Exce§s +

Number appropriation expenditure Saving -
( In lakhs of rupees )

® A(c) 03 -104 )

Interest on State
Provident Fund

5,92.00 ,
4,18.00 4,18.00

0.
-1,74.00

R.

Anticipated saving of Rs.1,74.00 lakhs was report
interest on Provident Fund than anticipated earlier.

edly due to lower demand in regard to payment of

(¢1))] A(c)-101-Interest on
Loan for State Plan Schemes
0. 5,04.36 :
R. -21.58 4,82.78 4,82.78

Surrender of provision (Rs.21.58 lakhs) was due to decreased interest liability on loans based on re-
assessment of theposition of payment of interest.

Saving mentioned at note 2 above was partly offset by excess mainly under:

3.
Serial Head Total ) Actual Excess +
Number appropriation expenditure Saving -
( In lakhs of rupees )
(i) A(c) 03-108-Interest on
Insurance and Pension Fund
0. 56.27
R. + 27.81 84.08 84.08

Augmentation of provision by re-appropriation was reportedly due to requirement of more fund owing

to increased interest liability on loans.



Serial
Number

(i)

toward discharge of debt obligation than anticipated earli

(iii)

173

PUBLIC DEBT-Cong

Head
:I‘()_tal Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees )
A(c)04-104 Interest on
Loans for Non-Plan Schemes
‘0. 7,32.41
R. 12.54 7,44.95 7,44.94 -0.01

Augmentation of provision by way of re-

appropriation was reportedly due to more requirement of fund
er.

A(c)-200(2) Interest on
Loans from L.I.C.

R. 8.66 8.66 8.66

Provision of Rs.8.66 lakhs made at

post budget stage reportedly due to requirement of more fund for
payment of interest on loans from L.I.C.

(iv)

A(c)01-101. Interest on
Market Loan

0. 1,29.45

R. 27.64 1,57.09 1,36.93 -20.16

payment than anticipated earlier.

v

Anticipated excess of Rs.27.64 lakhs was reportedly due to requirement of more fund for interest

Reasons for final saving of Rs.20.16 lakhs h/a‘ve not been intimated.

A(c)01-200(1) Interest
on ways and means Advances
from RBI \

0.

5.43 +5.43

The uncovered excess of Rs.5.43 lakhs was due to non-provision of funds by the Government to

accomodate expenditure on payment of interest on Ways and Means advances received from the Reserve Bank of India.



Capital :

4.

6.
Serial

Number

O]

(i)

174

PUBLIC DEBT-Contd

8.076, the

Expenditure exceeded the appropriation by Rs.27.49,4

excess requires regularisation.

In view of excess of Rs.2

Excess occurred mainly under :
Total
grant
(In lakhs of rupees)

‘Head

6003-Internal Debt of the
State Government

110-Ways and Means Advances
from the Reserve Bank of India

7,49.48 lakhs surrender of provision of Rs.35.4

Actual
expenditure

27,87.18

0 lakhs proved injudicious.

Excess+
Saving-

+ 27,87.18

The uncovered excess of Rs.27,87.18 lakhs was due to non-provision of funds by the Government to
accomodate expenditure on repayment of Ways and Means Advances received from the Reserve Bank of India.

6004-Loans and Advances from
Central Government

800-Other Loans:Short term
Loans for Agricultural Grants.

5.00

+ 5.00

Uncovered excess of Rs.5.00 lakhs was due to non provision of funds by the Government to accomodate
expenditure on repayment of short term loans received from the Government of India.




175

PUBLIC DEBT-Concld.

7. Excess mentioned at note 6 above was partly offset by saving mainly under :
ial Head
;ilr:n L Total Actual Excess+
(In lakhs of rupees) grant  expenditure Saying-
0 6004-Loans and Advances

from Central Government

E.02-101-Block Loans

0. 3,11.05
R. - 18.51 2,92.54 2,92.54
Anticipated saving of Rs.18.51 lakhs was due to repayment of lesser amount of loan following receipt of

smaller amount of loan from the Government of India.

(ii) 6003-Internal Debt of
the State Government-

E.105-Loans from National
Bank for Agricultural and
Rural Development

0. ' 25.00
R. -8.00 17.00 17.00

Reason for reduction of provision of Rs.8.00 lakhs at Post Budget stage has not been stated (May, 1993).

(iii) E.800(2) Loans from Power
Finance Corporation Ltd.
0. 14.85
R. : - 14.85

Reasons for withdrawal of entire provision of Rs.14.85 lakhs by re-appropriation have not been intimated
(May, 1993),



176

¥20' 2256+ 0%’ 25" Je 2w ¥20'20'82"2 ovg'lg 28’2 000°0£'22'2 000'00°5S *oviol
S lgs've'gg'9e + e 18¢°'46°¢5'92 e e juauyJedag
. ‘S3JOM 211gnd-LE Y
ot 162°29'499'2 + Lo A 162°29'%9'2 e L juawyaedag
| 3 h s)ydoM 1edny-92 "¢
: p.
s §28'52'25'¢S + b fea'se’ s’ oL S0 juswiJedsqg 3saloi-g2 2
420°22"55 + ssL'sy'g - 420'20'8L'2 548’959y ooo‘og’ez’z 000°00°s5 uoL3tJanN
s pue pooj-lz "L
()] 9) () €] ) (€4)] ()
\eiide] ELTETER 1e1tde] anuaAsy . 1eaiden anuaAay
(-)ssa1 (+) 240K
sajewllsa 3a6png Jueds *oN
Yitm patedwod syeniay s1enioy sajewllsa 3196png 40 SWeu pue JaqunN *\S

3Jn3 tpuadxa

40 UOL33NPaJd UL $3UNCIDY Y3 UL Pa3sn[pe S31J3A0D3J JU S1BNIIE puE SIIBWLISS O S)1EIIP ISLMuesy

(6 abed je sjunodoy uoiielddouddy jo Adeuuns ayy o3 padJdajay)

X1QN3ddV



i emian

i g
KEE i
T3 R B AT
FERUTR e Sy 1t
"“’-E!%}:«ﬁ’&,ifé'
iyt =

3
iy

Db
L“Li‘t‘ i




